
AGENDA
REGULAR SESSION

MONDAY, JANUARY 27, 2020 7:00 PM
PRESIDING: THE HONORABLE MAYOR JOSEPH R. PETERSON

CHAIRPERSON OF THE EVENING: THE HONORABLE CHRIS CALVIN
 

CALL TO ORDER 
 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

ROLL CALL Mayor Peterson, Alderman, Calvin, DeSana, Maiani, Sabuda, Schultz
 

PRESENTATIONS 
 

PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 
 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 

CALL TO THE PUBLIC
At this time, any persons having matters of immediate importance which they were unable to 
place in writing prior to the agenda deadline may approach the podium to address Mayor and 
Council.
 

CONSENT AGENDA All items listed under the Consent Agenda are considered routine by the 
City Council and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these 
items, unless a Council member so requests, in which event the items will be removed from the 
Consent Agenda and added to the regular agenda in New Business.
1. Approval of City Council Meeting Minutes ­ 1/13/2020

 

NEW BUSINESS 
2. Citizen Communication ­ C. Kile
3. Reconsider Demolition Order ­ 3227 4th St.
4. Hiring of Full­time Animal Control Officer
5. Promotions within the Police Department
6. Use of Old City Hall 3131 Biddle Avenue ­ Wyandotte Jaycees
7. Contract Employee Code Inspector
8. Annual Review of the Outdoor Cafe Applicants
9. Annual Fees for Refuse
10. Sale of Former 302 Riverbank
11. Acquisition of Property ­ 425­429 St. Johns
12. Contract For Exchange of Property for New Development
13. Special Assessment District (SAD #944A)

 

BILLS & ACCOUNTS 

 

REPORTS & MINUTES 
Beautification Commission 1/08/2020



BRDA Board 10/15/2019 & 1/21/2020
Cultural and Historical Commission 12/12/2019
Downtown Development Authority 12/10/2019
Police Commission 1/14/2020
TIFA Board 10/15/2019 & 1/21/2020
WMS Commission 1/8/2020
WMS Commission 1/22/2020
 

REMARKS OF THE MAYOR, COUNCIL, & ELECTED OFFICIALS 
 

NEXT MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL: February 10, 2020
 

ADJOURNMENT 
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 CITY OF WYANDOTTE 

REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

 

A Regular Session of the Wyandotte City Council was held in Council Chambers, on Monday, 

January 13, 2020, and was called to order at 7:00pm with Honorable Mayor Joseph R. Peterson 

presiding. 
 

The meeting began with the Pledge of Allegiance, followed by roll call.

 
Present: Councilpersons Robert Alderman, Christopher Calvin, Robert DeSana, Megan Maiani, Leonard 

Sabuda, and Donald Schultz 
 

ABSENT: City Assessor Theodore Galeski 
 

Also, Present: Todd Browning, City Treasurer; William Look, City Attorney; Greg Mayhew, City 

Engineer; and Lawrence Stec, City Clerk 

 
PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 
 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 

CALL TO THE PUBLIC 
 

CONSENT AGENDA 

2020-1 MINUTES  

By Councilperson Alderman, supported by Councilperson Calvin 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held under the date of December 16, 2019, be approved as 

recorded, without objection. 

Motion unanimously carried. 
 

NEW BUSINESS  

2020-2 REAPPOINTMENT TO RECREATION COMMISSION – R. ADAMS 

By Councilperson Alderman, supported by Councilperson Calvin  

RESOLVED that the City Council hereby CONCURS with the recommendation of Mayor Peterson to 

reappoint Ron Adams to the Recreation Commission.  Term to expire April 2024. 

Motion unanimously carried. 
 

2020-3 PURCHASE OF POLICE VEHICLES 

By Councilperson Alderman, supported by Councilperson Calvin  

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL that the Council concurs with the Chief of Police to 

purchase two Chevrolet Tahoe police package patrol vehicles from Berger Chevrolet, and one Ford 

Explorer from Gorno Ford. The pricing for these purchases will be as noted on the submitted price 

quotes. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL that these expenditures will be paid from 

Capital Improvement-Vehicle account of 402-301-850-530. 

YEAS: Councilpersons Calvin, DeSana, Maiani, Sabuda, Schultz 

NAYS: None 

ABSTAIN: Councilperson Alderman 
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2020-4 WMS CABLE VEHICLE REPLACEMENT 

By Councilperson Alderman, supported by Councilperson Calvin 

BE IT RESOLVED by City Council that Council concurs with the Municipal Services Commission in 

the following resolution: 

A resolution authorizing the purchase of a 2020 Ford Transit Service/Cargo Van from Gorno Ford of 

Woodhaven by the Cable Department for an amount not to exceed $33,764 as secured through the State 

of Michigan MI-Deal vehicle bid contract #071B7700181, additionally outfitted for Cable 

Service/Installation Technician operation, and as recommended by WMS management. 

YEAS: Councilpersons Calvin, DeSana, Maiani, Sabuda, Schultz 

NAYS: None 

ABSTAIN: Councilperson Alderman 
 

2020-5 COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF SE MICHIGAN GRANT ACCEPTANCE 

By Councilperson Alderman, supported by Councilperson Calvin 
BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council concurs with the recommendation of the Superintendent of 
Recreation to accept the grant agreement with the Community Foundation of Southeast Michigan, in the 
amount of $40,000 to launch SportPort, a youth sports equipment sharing program; AND 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to sign said agreement. 
Motion unanimously carried. 
 

2020-6 REZONING OF PROPERTY – 735 FOREST 

By Councilperson Alderman, supported by Councilperson Calvin 
RESOLVED that the communication from the Planning Commission regarding the rezoning of the 
property known as 735 Forest, Wyandotte is hereby received and placed on file; AND 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Council denies the request for rezoning to Two Family Residential 
District (RT). 
Motion unanimously carried. 

 

2020-7 REZONING OF PROPERTY – 141 GOODELL, 136 GOODELL, 1203 2ND ST. 

By Councilperson Alderman, supported by Councilperson Calvin 

RESOLVED that the communication from the Planning Commission regarding the rezoning of the 

property known as 141 Goodell, 136 Goodell and Vacant 1203 2nd Street, Wyandotte is hereby received 

and placed on file; AND 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Council refers the issue back to the Planning Commission for 

consideration to rezone the property to PD. 

Motion unanimously carried. 
 

2020-8 SALE OF FORMER 848-854 5TH ST. 

By Councilperson Alderman, supported by Councilperson Calvin 

RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL that the communication from the City Engineer 

regarding the City owned property located at former 848-854 5th Street is hereby received and placed on 

file; AND 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council concurs with the recommendation to sell the property 

known as former 848-854 5th Street to Joseph D. Chirco in the amount of $10,000.00; AND 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if the Purchaser(s), Joseph D. Chirco do not undertake development 

within six (6) months from time of closing and complete construction within one (1) year will result in 

Seller’s right to repurchase property including any improvements for One ($1.00) Dollar. A condition 

will be placed on the Deed that will include this contingency; 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby 

authorized to execute the Offer to Purchase Real Estate for the property known as former 848-854 5th 

Street, between Joseph D. Chirco and the City of Wyandotte for $10,000 as presented to Council. 

Motion unanimously carried. 
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2020-9 PURCHASE OF 573 GROVE  

By Councilperson Alderman, supported by Councilperson Calvin 

RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL that Council concurs with the recommendation of the City 

Engineer to acquire the property at 573 Grove in the amount of $30,000.00 to be appropriated from 

TIFA Area Funds account no. 492-200-850-519; AND 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Department of Legal Affairs, William R. Look, is hereby directed to 

prepare and sign the necessary closing documents and the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to 

execute the Purchase Agreement. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Engineer is directed to demolish same upon completion of 

the Wyandotte Historical Commission inspection of the home as it pertains to the preservation of 

historical and cultural items for the City of Wyandotte. 

Motion unanimously carried. 
 

2020-10 FINAL READING #1484: REZONING FORMER 124-146 DAVIS 

By Councilperson Alderman, supported by Councilperson Calvin 

AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CITY OF WYANDOTTE ZONING ORDINANCE TO 

REZONE THE PROPERTY KNOWN AS FORMER 124-146 DAVIS STREET  

FROM VEHICULAR PARKING DISTRICT (P-1) TO MULTIPLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL 

DISTRICT (RM-2) 

THE CITY OF WYANDOTTE ORDAINS: 

Section 1.  Rezoning of Property: 

The following described property located in the City of Wyandotte, County of Wayne, State of 

Michigan, and described as follows: 

Lots 21-24 and also the South 110 feet of the North 406.05 feet of Lot A, also the vacated alley adjacent 

thereof, Biddle Subdivision, as recorded in Liber 17, Page 39 of Plats, Wayne County Records, also East 

5.00 feet of fractional Section 20, Town 3 South, Range 11 East, lying between North and South lines of 

said Lot 24 extended Westerly of said Biddle Subdivision also Easterly part of Lot 1 measuring 1.87 feet 

on South lot line and 1.97 feet on North lot line thereof, Woodruff’s Subdivision, Town 3 South, Range 

11 East, as recorded in Liber 25, Page 67 of Plats, Wayne County Records. 

Commonly Known As: 124-146 Davis Street, Wyandotte, MI 48192 be and is hereby rezoned from 

Vehicular Parking District (P-1) to Multiple Family Residential District (RM-2). 

Section 2.  Amendment of Zoning Map. 

The zoning Map of the City of Wyandotte be and is hereby amended in accordance with the provisions 

of this Ordinance as set forth in Zoning Map No. 296. 

Section 3.  Severability. 

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herein are hereby repealed, only to the extent to give 

this Ordinance full force and effect. 

Section 4.  Effective Date. 

This ordinance shall be published along with the notice of adoption in a newspaper generally circulated 

in the City of Wyandotte within ten (10) days after adoption and shall take effect fifteen (15) days after 

its adoption or seven (7) days after publication whichever is later.  The notice of adoption shall include 

the text of the amendment, the effective date of the Ordinance, and the place and time where a copy of 

the Ordinance may be purchased or inspected. 

Motion unanimously carried. 
 

2020-11 PURCHASE OF ADDITIONAL 96 GALLON TOTERS 

By Councilperson Alderman, supported by Councilperson Calvin 

RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL that Council concurs with the recommendation of the City 

Engineer to Purchase 144 – Ninety-Six (96) Gallon Carts from Cascade Engineering of Grand Rapids, 

Michigan in the amount of $6,730.56 from Account No. 290-448-850-540. Each cart to be black with 
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the City of Wyandotte’s logo and serial number to be on the cart and include a standard ten (10) year 

warranty. 

Motion unanimously carried. 
 

2020-12 BILLS & ACCOUNTS 

By Councilperson Alderman, supported by Councilperson Calvin 

RESOLVED that the total bills and accounts of $4,071,233.92 as presented by the Mayor and City Clerk 

are hereby APPROVED for payment. 

Motion unanimously carried. 
 

REPORTS & MINUTES 

Beautification Commission 12/18/19 

Civil Service Commission 12/11/2019 

Cultural and Historical Commission 11/14/2019 

Planning Commission 12/19/2019 

Recreation Commission 12/18/2019  

Retirement Commission 12/20/19 

WMS Commission 12/11/2019 

WMS Commission 12/18/2019 

Zoning Board of Appeals and Adjustment 12/04/2019 
 

REMARKS OF THE MAYOR, COUNCIL, & ELECTED OFFICIALS 
 

ADJOURNMENT 

2020-13 ADJOURNMENT 

By Councilperson Alderman, supported by Councilperson Calvin 

RESOLVED, that this regular meeting of the Wyandotte City Council be adjourned at 8:13 p.m. 

Motion unanimously carried.  

 

       

____________________________________ 

   Lawrence S. Stec, City Clerk 



RESOLUTION
 

Item Number: #1
Date: January 27, 2020

 
RESOLUTION by Councilperson _________________________________________
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held under the date of January 13, 2020, be approved as recorded, 
without objection.
 
I move the adoption of the foregoing resolution.

MOTION by Councilperson 

SUPPORTED by Councilperson 

  YEAS  COUNCIL  NAYS
      
   Alderman    
   Calvin   
   DeSana   
   Maiani   
   Sabuda   
   Schultz   
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RESOLUTION
 

Item Number: #2
Date: January 27, 2020

 
RESOLUTION by Councilperson _________________________________________
 
BE IT RESOLVED that the communication from Mr. Curtis Kile is hereby referred to the City Clerk and City 
Attorney for coordination.
 
I move the adoption of the foregoing resolution.

MOTION by Councilperson 

SUPPORTED by Councilperson 

  YEAS  COUNCIL  NAYS
      
   Alderman    
   Calvin   
   DeSana   
   Maiani   
   Sabuda   
   Schultz   
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City Clerk

From: Shawn Schriefer <Shawn.Schriefer@blmco.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 21, 2020 3:35 PM
To: clerk@wyan.org
Cc: Lillian Rittenhouse; P260Live@Yardi.com
Subject: Request To Add to City Council Meeting Agenda 1-27   (3227 4th St  Property

Wyandotte MI)

Importance: High

City of Wyandotte:
I would like to request the demo notice on the property below be added to the City Council Agenda for January 27th,
2020 at 7pm. BLM is the Field Service Manager for HUD and we will have a representative present. Per email thread
below the health and safety concerns have been addressed but must go in front of Council for approval to lift the demo
notice on the below property.

3227 4th St  Property Wyandotte MI

Thank  You-

If no response is received within 24 hours, you have an emergency that needs immediate attention, or you feel like your issue has
not received the proper attention from BLM that you deserve, please do not hesitate to contact escalations@blmco.com to
expedite your need.

From: Kathleen Knese <kathleen.knese@sageacq.com>
Sent: Wednesday, January 15, 2020 8:44 AM
To: Shawn Schriefer <Shawn.Schriefer@blmco.com>; Lillian Rittenhouse <Lillian.Rittenhouse@blmco.com>
Cc: Fadie Ghallozi <fadie.ghallozi@gmail.com>
Subject: 264-067619 3227 4th St Property Wyandotte MI

Shawn,
See thread below. The city is stating that we need to go before the city council to have demo order listed. Thad Bradley-
Lewis is copied. I am at a loss as to how to proceed. I have copied LLB Fadie also.
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RESOLUTION
 

Item Number: #3
Date: January 27, 2020

 
RESOLUTION by Councilperson _________________________________________
 
WHEREAS the City Council ordered the structure at 3227 4th St. to be demolished at the April 8, 2019, 
meeting after proper hearings were held. 

WHEREAS the City Clerk's Office received an email from Mr. Shawn Schriefer of BLM Companies, the Field 
Service Manager for HUD, on Tuesday, January 21, 2020, requesting that the demolition notice on the property 
be lifted.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council rescinds any and all previous orders to demolish the 
structure at 3227 4th St.
 
I move the adoption of the foregoing resolution.

MOTION by Councilperson 

SUPPORTED by Councilperson 

  YEAS  COUNCIL  NAYS
      
   Alderman    
   Calvin   
   DeSana   
   Maiani   
   Sabuda   
   Schultz   



CITY OF WYANDOTTE
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

 
MEETING DATE: 1/27/2020 AGENDA ITEM # 4 

 

ITEM: Hiring of Full-time Animal Control Officer

 

PRESENTER: Brian Zalewski
 

INDIVIDUALS IN ATTENDANCE: N/A
 

BACKGROUND: Due to a retirement, I am requesting to hire Sarah Pappas as a full-time 
Animal Control Officer for Downriver Central Animal Control (DCAC).  Sarah Pappas has 
been employed as a part-time Animal Control Officer with the DCAC since October 2018 and 
has done an exceptional job.  She has completed her certification training with the State of 
Michigan Department of Agriculture in animal control, and she is a certified ASPCA First 
Responder.  

Sarah has taken the initiative to learn all aspects and responsibilities of becoming a full-time 
Animal Control Officer and will make a wonderful addition to the DCAC. 

This full-time position was approved by the Police and Fire Commission at their January 14th, 
2020, meeting.

 

STRATEGIC PLAN/GOALS: To provide the finest service to the communities involved in 
the Downriver Central Animal Control Consortium. 

 

ACTION REQUESTED: Concur with the Chief of Police to hire Sarah Pappas as a full-
time Animal Control Officer with the Downriver Central Animal Control Consortium. 

 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS & ACCOUNT NUMBER: Funds for the salary/benefits of this 
position are budgeted in the DCAC budget in account 101-303-725-110.  

 

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN: The Human Resource and Finance Department will coordinate 
the hiring and implementation of benefits for the position.    
 

 

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS: 

1. ACO Letter to Commission-Job Application



RESOLUTION
 

Item Number: #4
Date: January 27, 2020

 
RESOLUTION by Councilperson _________________________________________
 
That Council Concurs with the determination that the vacancy exists for the position of Animal Control Officer 
and the Council authorizes the filling of such vacancy and
 
FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL that Sarah Pappas is being offered full-time employment 
as an Animal Control Officer/Ordinance Officer at level 27C contingent upon her successful completion of 
physical with drug screen.
 
I move the adoption of the foregoing resolution.

MOTION by Councilperson 

SUPPORTED by Councilperson 

  YEAS  COUNCIL  NAYS
      
   Alderman    
   Calvin   
   DeSana   
   Maiani   
   Sabuda   
   Schultz   
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CITY OF WYANDOTTE
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

 
MEETING DATE: 1/27/2020 AGENDA ITEM # 5 

 

ITEM: Promotions within the Police Department

 

PRESENTER: Brian Zalewski
 

INDIVIDUALS IN ATTENDANCE: N/A
 

BACKGROUND: I am requesting approval to promote Detective Kenneth Groat to the rank of 
Sergeant, and Officer Steven Sabo to the rank of Detective.  These promotions are based on the 
current promotional eligibility lists for each rank in order as they appear on the respective 
promotional lists.  Detective Groat has over 20 years of experience with the police department 
and will be filling a vacancy created by the retirement of Sergeant Richard Weise. 

Officer Steven Sabo has over 19 years of experience with our agency and will be filling a 
vacancy in the Detective Bureau created by the promotion of Detective Groat. 

These promotions were approved by the Police and Fire Commission at their January 14th, 
2020, meeting.
 

 

STRATEGIC PLAN/GOALS: To promote Detective Kenneth Groat to the rank of Sergeant, 
and promote Officer Steven Sabo to the rank of Detective.  Both promotions will fill vacancies 
created by the retirement of Sergeant Richard Weise. 

 

ACTION REQUESTED: Concur with the Police Department and grant approval for 
these
promotions.

 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS & ACCOUNT NUMBER: These positions are currently 
budgeted in police department budget account #101-301-725-110.

 

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN: If approved by City Council, notification will be submitted to 
the City Administrator’s Office and Human Resource Department who will adjust their 
respective salaries in accordance with the union contract. 

 

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Communication to Police Commission for Promotion Approval



RESOLUTION
 

Item Number: #5
Date: January 27, 2020

 
RESOLUTION by Councilperson _________________________________________
 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL that the Council concurs with the promotions of Detective 
Groat to the rank of Sergeant, and Officer Steven Sabo to the rank of Detective:
 
FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL that subsequent to a written examination, interview panel, 
and performance evaluation, the Chief of Police is authorized to proceed with these promotions.
 
I move the adoption of the foregoing resolution.

MOTION by Councilperson 

SUPPORTED by Councilperson 

  YEAS  COUNCIL  NAYS
      
   Alderman    
   Calvin   
   DeSana   
   Maiani   
   Sabuda   
   Schultz   



B R I A N  Z A L E W S K I
CHIEF OF POLICE

WYANDOTTE POLICE DEPARTMENT   2015 BIDDLE AVENUE  WYANDOTTE, MI  48192
Telephone Number (734) 324-4405  Fax Telephone Number (734) 324-4442  bzalewski@wyandottemi.gov 

Equal Housing Opportunity/Equal Opportunity Employer 

MAYOR
Joseph R. Peterson

CITY CLERK
Lawrence S. Stec

TREASURER
Todd M. Browning

CITY ASSESSOR
Theodore H. Galeski

CITY COUNCIL

Robert A. DeSana

Leonard T. Sabuda

Megan Maiani

Chris Calvin

Donald C. Schultz

Robert Alderman

January 14, 2020

To: Police and Fire Commission
From: Brian Zalewski-Police Chief

Subject:  Promotion Requests

Dear Commissioners, 

Due to the retirement of Sergeant Richard Weise who was assigned to the Detective Bureau, I am requesting 
approval of the following promotions:

 Detective Kenneth Groat to the rank of Sergeant, assigned to Detective Bureau Supervisor
 Police Officer Steven Sabo to the rank of Detective, assigned to the Detective Bureau

These promotion recommendations are based on the current promotional eligibly lists for each rank in order as 
they appear on the respective promotional lists.  The recent hiring of Police Officer Tyler Groat will fill the 
vacancy created by Officer Sabo’s promotion. 

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.
  

Respectfully, 

Brian Zalewski
     



CITY OF WYANDOTTE
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

 
MEETING DATE: 1/27/2020 AGENDA ITEM # 6 

 

ITEM: Use of Old City Hall 3131 Biddle Avenue - Wyandotte Jaycees

 

PRESENTER: Gregory J. Mayhew, City Engineer
 

INDIVIDUALS IN ATTENDANCE: N/A
 

BACKGROUND: At the November 18, 2019, Council meeting, Council approved the Permit 
to allow the Wyandotte Jaycees to utilize the old City Hall Building, 3131 Biddle Avenue from 
November 30, 2019 thru November 30, 2020, for their Fall Fund Raising Project and storage of 
their materials.  The Jaycees are requesting to hold a smaller Valentine's Day Haunted House 
on  February 14th and 15th, 2020.   

If you concur with this request the Resolution will authorize same.  
 

STRATEGIC PLAN/GOALS: This recommendation is consistent with the 2010-2015 Goals 
and Objectives of the City of Wyandotte Strategic Plan in the commitment to making our 
downtown a destinations.  

 

ACTION REQUESTED: Approve the Wyandotte Jaycees to use the City Owned building 
at 3131 Biddle Avenue for their 2020 Valentine's Day Haunted House on February 14th 
and 15th, 2020. 

 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS & ACCOUNT NUMBER: N/A
 

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN: Permit the Wyandotte Jaycees to utilize the Old City Hall, 
3131 Biddle Avenue for their 2020 Valentine's Day Haunted House on February 14th and 15th, 
2020.

 

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Jaycees Haunted House Permit



RESOLUTION
 

Item Number: #6
Date: January 27, 2020

 
RESOLUTION by Councilperson _________________________________________
 
RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL that Council authorizes the Wyandotte Jaycees to 
utilize the City Property at 3131 Biddle Avenue for their 2020 Valentine's Day Haunted House on February 
14th and 15th, 2020, provided all proper permits are secured from the Engineering and Building Department 
and Fire Department prior to the event. 
 
I move the adoption of the foregoing resolution.

MOTION by Councilperson 

SUPPORTED by Councilperson 

  YEAS  COUNCIL  NAYS
      
   Alderman    
   Calvin   
   DeSana   
   Maiani   
   Sabuda   
   Schultz   















CITY OF WYANDOTTE
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

 
MEETING DATE: 1/27/2020 AGENDA ITEM # 7 

 

ITEM: Contract Employee Code Inspector

 

PRESENTER: Gregory J. Mayhew
 

INDIVIDUALS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

BACKGROUND: The electrical, plumbing and mechanical code inspections administered by 
the Engineering and Building Department are performed by contract employees.  It has been 
several years since the contracts for these services have been reviewed or fees increased.

Attached are Memorandums of Agreement between the City of Wyandotte and Thomas Kerr, 
Electrical Official, Wally Czarnik, Electrical Official, and Tim Thompson, Plumbing and 
Mechanical Official.  These agreements clarify the Contract employees duties and provide an 
adjustment to the fee paid to the Contract employee for commercial and residential permit 
inspections.  The fees increase from $24.50 per permit inspection to $30.00 per residential 
permit inspection and $35.00 per commercial permit inspection.  These fees are competitive 
with those of surrounding communities.

These fee increases were included in the Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Budget.
 

STRATEGIC PLAN/GOALS: This is consistent with the 2010-2015 Goals and Objectives of 
the City of Wyandotte Strategic Plan in the commitment to provide the finest services and 
quality of life.

 

ACTION REQUESTED: Approve the Memorandum of Agreements and authorize the 
Mayor and City Clerk to sign the agreements.

 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS & ACCOUNT NUMBER: Increases proposed are included in 
the Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Budget line items:
Engineering - Contractual Services - Electrical 101-440-825-491
Engineering - Contractual Services - Plumbing  101-440-825-492
Engineering - Contractual Services - Mechanical 101-440-825-493

 

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN: Execute Memorandum of Agreement with Mr. Kerr, Mr. 
Czarnik and Mr. Thompson.

 

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS: 

1. MOA Thomas Kerr



2. MOA Wally Czarnik
3. MOA Tim Thompson



RESOLUTION
 

Item Number: #7
Date: January 27, 2020

 
RESOLUTION by Councilperson _________________________________________
 
RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL that Council has received the communication from the City Engineer 
regarding contractor employee code officials and concurs with the recommendation to approve the 
Memorandum of Agreements with Thomas Kerr, Electrical Official, Wally Czarnik, Electrical Official, and 
Tim Thompson, Plumbing and Mechanical Official,

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to execute the Memorandum of 
Agreement between the City of Wyandotte and Thomas Kerr, Wally Czarnik and Tim Thompson.
 
I move the adoption of the foregoing resolution.

MOTION by Councilperson 

SUPPORTED by Councilperson 

  YEAS  COUNCIL  NAYS
      
   Alderman    
   Calvin   
   DeSana   
   Maiani   
   Sabuda   
   Schultz   































CITY OF WYANDOTTE
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

 
MEETING DATE: 1/27/2020 AGENDA ITEM # 8 

 

ITEM: Annual Review of the Outdoor Cafe Applicants

 

PRESENTER: Gregory J. Mayhew, City Engineer
 

INDIVIDUALS IN ATTENDANCE: N/A
 

BACKGROUND: Per Section 2202.S.11 of the City’s Zoning Ordinance regarding Outdoor 
Cafes, the City Council shall approve an application checklist yearly along with fees for 
application review, inspections, use of public area and review of insurance.  Therefore, attached 
for your review is the Outdoor Cafe Application for New Cafes, Outdoor Cafe Annual Renewal 
Application, Inspection Checklist and example of the Insurance Requirements. The following 
fees are unchanged for 2020:

o $300 with no alcohol served, consumed or possessed – New Cafes
o $750 with alcohol served, consumed or possessed – New Cafes
o $150 with no alcohol served, consumed or possessed – Renewal Cafes
o $600 with alcohol served, consumed or possessed– Renewal Cafes 

Also, it is recommended that a change to the insurance requirements be made as follows:

General Liability - General Aggregate reduced to $1,000,000
General Liability - Products - Comp/OP/AGG reduced to $1,000,000

If you concur with the applications, inspection checklist, insurance requirements and fees, the 
attached Resolution will need to be adopted by Your Honorable Body.  

 

STRATEGIC PLAN/GOALS: This is consistent with the 2010-2015 Goals and Objectives of 
the City of Wyandotte Strategic Plan by commitment to making the downtown a destination of 
choice for residents throughout Southeast Michigan by encouraging existing businesses to 
expand.

 

ACTION REQUESTED: Approve applications, fees, insurance requirements and 
checklist.

 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS & ACCOUNT NUMBER: Account No. 101-000-630-020 
Service fees - Engineering General

 

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN: Forward adopted Application to Outdoor Café Applicants.



 

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Annual Renewal Application Outdoor Cafe 2020
2. Inspection Checklist Outdoor Cafe 2020
3. Insurance Requirements Outdoor CAfe 2020
4. Outdoor Cafe Application 2020



RESOLUTION
 

Item Number: #8
Date: January 27, 2020

 
RESOLUTION by Councilperson _________________________________________
 
BE IT RESOLVED by this Council that the communication from the City Engineer regarding Application for 
New Outdoor Cafes, Renewal Application for Outdoor Cafes, Inspection Checklist, Insurance Requirements 
and Fees be hereby received and placed on file; AND

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Council approves the Application for New Outdoor Cafes, Renewal 
Application for Outdoor Cafes, Inspection Checklist, and Insurance Requirements and further, approves the 
Fees for 2020 as follows:

o $300 with no alcohol served, consumed or possessed – New Cafes
o $750 with alcohol served, consumed or possessed – New Cafes
o $150 with no alcohol served, consumed or possessed – Renewal Cafes
o $600 with alcohol served, consumed or possessed– Renewal Cafes 
 
I move the adoption of the foregoing resolution.

MOTION by Councilperson 

SUPPORTED by Councilperson 

  YEAS  COUNCIL  NAYS
      
   Alderman    
   Calvin   
   DeSana   
   Maiani   
   Sabuda   
   Schultz   

















CITY OF WYANDOTTE
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

 
MEETING DATE: 1/27/2020 AGENDA ITEM # 9 

 

ITEM: Annual Fees for Refuse

 

PRESENTER: Gregory J. Mayhew
 

INDIVIDUALS IN ATTENDANCE: N/A
 

BACKGROUND: The City entered into a six (6) year Solid Waste Collection Contract 
beginning February 1, 2018. Contract term ends the same time as our contract with the 
Riverview Landfill. This places the City in the best possible position for future solid waste 
services.

The signing of the this contract also recommended an annual increase in fees for Dumpster 
Pick-Ups, Yard Waste Licensing, Rental of Roll-Offs through the Department of Public Service 
(DPS), Dumping at the DPS, and Toter Rental Fees.

Therefore, enclosed are the existing and the proposed Dumpster Pick-Ups, Yard Waste 
Licensing, Rental of Roll-Offs through the DPS, Dumping at the DPS, and Toter Rental Fees. 

Recommendation is to approve the new fees. 
 

STRATEGIC PLAN/GOALS: This is consistent with the 2010-2015 Goals and Objectives of 
the City of Wyandotte Strategic Plan in the commitment to creating fiscal stability, streamlining 
government operations, making government more accountable and transparent to its citizens 
and making openness, ethics and customer service the cornerstone of our City government.

 

ACTION REQUESTED: Approval of increases as presented.
 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS & ACCOUNT NUMBER: Dumpster Fees 290-000-610-042 
(Estimated Increase $32,350), 
Yard Waste License Fees 290-448-825-491 (Estimated Increase $1,050)
Roll-Off Dumpster Rental Fees 290-000-610-040 (Estimated Increase $170)
Dumping Fees at DPS 290-000-630-024 (Estimated Increase $5,200)
96 Gallon Toter Fees 290-000-650-011 (Estimated Increase $20,025)

 

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN: Adopt proposed changes to fees effective February 1, 2020.
 

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS: 

1. 2019-2020 Existing and Proposed Dumpster Fees



RESOLUTION
 

Item Number: #9
Date: January 27, 2020

 
RESOLUTION by Councilperson _________________________________________
 
BE IT RESOLVED that Council concurs and recommends approval of the 2020 Monthly Dumpster Pick-Up 
Fees, Annual License Fee for Yard Waste Collection, Roll-Off Dumpster Rental Fees, Dumping Fees at the 
DPS and 96 Gallon Toter Rental Fee as attached and presented by the City Engineer.  
 
I move the adoption of the foregoing resolution.

MOTION by Councilperson 

SUPPORTED by Councilperson 

  YEAS  COUNCIL  NAYS
      
   Alderman    
   Calvin   
   DeSana   
   Maiani   
   Sabuda   
   Schultz   



EXISTING AND PROPOSED FEES 
 

2019 MONTHLY DUMPSTER FEES 

         Pick-up                 Pick-up           Pick-up        

    Once a Week        Twice a Week            Three Times a Week       

2 c.y. $ 52.00 $   79.00 $ 113.00 

3 c.y. $ 60.00 $ 100.00 $ 146.00 

4 c.y. $ 67.00 $ 122.00 $ 179.00 
 

Special:  3 c.y. Pick-up 4 Times a Week  $183.00 

 4 c.y. Pick-up 5 Times a Week  $326.00 
 

Corrugated Cardboard 

6 c.y. $ 49.00 $ 74.00 $ 112.00 
 

Extra Fee of $20.00 per month if a dumpster does not have a secure lid.   

Any unscheduled extra pick-ups will be charged $60.00. 

If purchasing a dumpster from the City, the minimum monthly payment will be $30.00 per month until the 

dumpster is paid off.   
 

PROPOSED 2020 MONTHLY DUMPSTER FEES 

         Pick-up                 Pick-up           Pick-up        

    Once a Week        Twice a Week            Three Times a Week       

2 c.y. $ 58.00 $ 87.00 $ 125.00 

3 c.y. $ 66.00 $ 110.00 $ 161.00 

4 c.y. $ 74.00 $ 135.00 $ 196.00 
 

Special:  3 c.y. Pick-up 4 Times a Week  $221.00 

 4 c.y. Pick-up 5 Times a Week  $395.00 
 

Corrugated Cardboard 

6 c.y. $ 54.00 $ 82.00 $ 124.00 
 

Extra Fee of $22.00 per month if a dumpster does not have a secure lid.   

Any unscheduled extra pick-ups will be charged $66.00. 

If purchasing a dumpster from the City, the minimum monthly payment will be $33.00 per month until the 

dumpster is paid off.   
 

 

 

2019 ANNUAL LICENSE FOR YARD WASTE COLLECTION FEE 

 

$250    Per Pick-up Truck for Wyandotte Business 

$1,000 Per Pick-up Truck for Non-Wyandotte Business 

$375    Per Pick-up Truck with Raised Truck Bed for Wyandotte Business 

$1,500 Per Pick-up Truck with Raised Truck Bed for Non-Wyandotte Business 

$560    Per Pick-up Truck with Trailer for Wyandotte Business 

$2,240 Per Pick-up Truck with Trailer for Non-Wyandotte Business 

$1,000 Per Pick-up Truck with Trailer with Raised Bed for Wyandotte Business 

$4,000 Per Pick-up Truck with Trailer with Raised Bed for Non-Wyandotte Business 

$1,500 Per Pick-up Truck with Raised Bed and Trailer with Raised Bed for Wyandotte Business 

$6,000 Per Pick-up Truck with Raised Bed and Trailer with Raised Bed for Non-Wyandotte Business 
  



$560    Per Dump Truck for Wyandotte Business 

$2,240 Per Dump Truck for Non-Wyandotte Business 

$800    Per Dump Truck with Raised Truck Bed for Wyandotte Business 

$3,200 Per Dump Truck with Raised Truck Bed for Non-Wyandotte Business 

$1,000 Per Dump Truck with Trailer for Wyandotte Business 

$4,000 Per Dump Truck with Trailer for Non-Wyandotte Business 

$1,500 Per Dump Truck with Trailer with Raised Bed for Wyandotte Business 

$6,000 Per Dump Truck with Trailer with Raised Bed for Non-Wyandotte Business 

$2,000 Per Dump Truck with Raised Bed and Trailer with Raised Bed for Wyandotte Business 

$8,000 Per Dump Truck with Raised Bed and Trailer with Raised Bed for Non-Wyandotte Business 

 

PROPOSED 2020 ANNUAL LICENSE FOR YARD WASTE COLLECTION FEE 

  

$275    Per Pick-up Truck for Wyandotte Business 

$1,100 Per Pick-up Truck for Non-Wyandotte Business 

$415    Per Pick-up Truck with Raised Truck Bed for Wyandotte Business 

 $1,650 Per Pick-up Truck with Raised Truck Bed for Non-Wyandotte Business 

$620    Per Pick-up Truck with Trailer for Wyandotte Business 

$2,470 Per Pick-up Truck with Trailer for Non-Wyandotte Business 

$1,100 Per Pick-up Truck with Trailer with Raised Bed for Wyandotte Business 

$4,400 Per Pick-up Truck with Trailer with Raised Bed for Non-Wyandotte Business 

$1,650 Per Pick-up Truck with Raised Bed and Trailer with Raised Bed for Wyandotte Business 

$6,600 Per Pick-up Truck with Raised Bed and Trailer with Raised Bed for Non-Wyandotte Business 

  

$620    Per Dump Truck for Wyandotte Business 

$2,470 Per Dump Truck for Non-Wyandotte Business 

$880    Per Dump Truck with Raised Truck Bed for Wyandotte Business 

$3,520 Per Dump Truck with Raised Truck Bed for Non-Wyandotte Business 

$1,100 Per Dump Truck with Trailer for Wyandotte Business 

$4,400 Per Dump Truck with Trailer for Non-Wyandotte Business 

$1,650 Per Dump Truck with Trailer with Raised Bed for Wyandotte Business 

$6,600 Per Dump Truck with Trailer with Raised Bed for Non-Wyandotte Business 

$2,200 Per Dump Truck with Raised Bed and Trailer with Raised Bed for Wyandotte Business 

$8,800 Per Dump Truck with Raised Bed and Trailer with Raised Bed for Non-Wyandotte Business 

 

2019 ROLL-OFF DUMPSTER RENTAL FEE 
 

Dumpster      Brush     Logs   Household Debris  No. of Days 

Size    6” or Less   Over 6” Concrete Construction Debris         Box Can be at Site 

10 Cu. Yards     $  85.00* $212.00* $121.00* $182.00***  2 Nights 

20 Cu. Yards     $  97.00* $393.00*          N/A $272.00***  3 Nights 

30 Cu. Yards     $109.00* $575.00*          N/A $363.00***  4 Nights 
 

*Dumpster cannot contain any other material.  If it does, there is a fine of a minimum of $182.00 

*** Dumpster cannot contain any concrete, dirt, regular trash, tires, yard waste, appliances with Freon, 

hazardous materials, and/or paint of any type.  If any of this is found there is a minimum fine of $182.00. 

If any of the above size boxes are overloaded there is a minimum fine of $182.00 



PROPOSED 2020 ROLL-OFF DUMPSTER RENTAL FEE 
 

Dumpster      Brush     Logs   Household Debris  No. of Days 

Size    6” or Less   Over 6” Concrete Construction Debris         Box Can be at Site 

10 Cu. Yards     $  95.00* $235.00* $135.00* $200.00***  2 Nights 

20 Cu. Yards     $110.00* $435.00*          N/A $300.00***  3 Nights 

30 Cu. Yards     $120.00* $635.00*          N/A $400.00***  4 Nights 
 

*Dumpster cannot contain any other material.  If it does, there is a fine of a minimum of $200.00 

*** Dumpster cannot contain any concrete, dirt, regular trash, tires, yard waste, appliances with Freon, 

hazardous materials, and/or paint of any type.  If any of this is found there is a minimum fine of $200.00. 

If any of the above size boxes are overloaded there is a minimum fine of $200.00 
 

 

2019 DUMPING FEES AT DPS  
 

Concrete…………….. $10.00/Cubic Yard 

Construction Debris including: Drywall, Shingles, and Wood……. $12.00/Cubic Yard 

 

PROPOSED 2020 DUMPING FEES AT DPS  
 

Concrete…………….. $11.00/Cubic Yard 

Construction Debris including: Drywall, Shingles, and Wood……. $14.00/Cubic Yard 

 

 

2019  96 GALLON TOTER RENTAL FEE  
 

 New Lease………….$60.00/2 years 

 After 2 years………..$ 2.50/month   

 

PROPOSED 2020  96 GALLON TOTER RENTAL FEE  
 

 New Lease………….$66.00/2 years 

 After 2 years………..$ 2.75/month   

 
 



CITY OF WYANDOTTE
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

 
MEETING DATE: 1/27/2020 AGENDA ITEM # 10 

 

ITEM: Sale of Former 302 Riverbank

 

PRESENTER: Gregory J. Mayhew, City Engineer
 

INDIVIDUALS IN ATTENDANCE: N/A
 

BACKGROUND: The sale of this property to Mr. and Mrs. Allen was approved by City 
Council on September 23, 2019.  Mr. and Mrs. Allen are purchasing the property for the 
construction of a new single family home.  An Amendment to the Purchase Agreement is 
required to amend the terms of the sale, closing time frame and property being purchased in an 
"as is" condition.  

If you concur with this Amendment, the attached Resolution will authorize the Mayor and 
Clerk to execute same. 

 

STRATEGIC PLAN/GOALS: This is consistent with the 2010-2015 Goals and Objectives of 
the City of Wyandotte Strategic Plan in the commitment to provide the finest services and 
quality of life to it residents by fostering the revitalization and preservation of older areas of the 
City as well as developing, redeveloping new areas, ensuring that all new developments will be 
planned and designed consistent with the city’s historic and visual standards; have a minimum 
impact on natural areas; and, have a positive impact on surrounding areas and neighborhoods.

 

ACTION REQUESTED: Adopt a resolution concurring with recommendation to inter 
into the 1st Amendment to the Purchase Agreement.  

 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS & ACCOUNT NUMBER: TIFA Consolidated Fund 492-000-
650-040

 

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN: The Neighborhood Services Coordinator will coordinate the 
closing with the Department of Legal Affairs upon approval of the First Amendment to the 
Purchase Agreement. 

 

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS: 

1. 1st Amendment to Purchase Agreement 302 Riverbank



RESOLUTION
 

Item Number: #10
Date: January 27, 2020

 
RESOLUTION by Councilperson _________________________________________
 
BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council that Council concurs with the recommendation from the City Engineer 
regarding the First Amendment to Purchase Agreement for the sale of former 302 Riverbank; AND

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Council authorizes the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the First 
Amendment to Purchase Agreement for the sale of former 302 Riverbank as submitted to City Council.
 
I move the adoption of the foregoing resolution.

MOTION by Councilperson 

SUPPORTED by Councilperson 

  YEAS  COUNCIL  NAYS
      
   Alderman    
   Calvin   
   DeSana   
   Maiani   
   Sabuda   
   Schultz   



1-9-2020 William R. Look





CITY OF WYANDOTTE
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

 
MEETING DATE: 1/27/2020 AGENDA ITEM # 11 

 

ITEM: Acquisition of Property - 425-429 St. Johns

 

PRESENTER: Gregory J. Mayhew, City Engineer
 

INDIVIDUALS IN ATTENDANCE: N/A
 

BACKGROUND: The property at 425-429 St. Johns has become available for the City to 
acquire.  This property is a two (2) family non-conforming dwelling that is an eyesore in the 
neighborhood. The property became available for the City to purchase for $10,000

Lot Size: 35’ x 62’      
2019 SEV: $55,00  Market Value: $110,000.00
Demolition Cost: $11,000

 

STRATEGIC PLAN/GOALS: This recommendation is consistent with the 2010-2015 Goals 
and Objective of the City of Wyandotte Strategic Plan in insuring that the City is committed to 
maintaining and developing excellent neighborhoods by enabling and empowering 
neighborhood organizations and associations, matching tools and efforts to the conditions in 
city neighborhoods, tracking infrastructure conditions in all neighborhoods. The city will work 
to establish and sustain the quality of street lighting, sidewalks, curbs, gutters and pavement, 
continuing neighborhood renewal projects, where needed, in order to revitalize structures and 
infrastructures in residential

 

ACTION REQUESTED: Approve the Purchase Agreement for the City to acquire the 
property, authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the Purchase Agreement and 
authorize the City Engineer to demolish the property.  

 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS & ACCOUNT NUMBER: 492-200-850-519 Land Acquisition.
 

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN: Mayor and City Clerk execute the Purchase Agreement; the 
Neighborhood Services Coordinator will coordinate the closing with the Department of Legal 
Affairs upon approval of the Purchase Agreement; schedule demolition of property.

 

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS: 

1. 425-429 St. Johns Purchase Agreement 



RESOLUTION
 

Item Number: #11
Date: January 27, 2020

 
RESOLUTION by Councilperson _________________________________________
 
RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL that Council concurs with the recommendation of the City Engineer to 
acquire the property at 425-429 St. Johns in the amount of $10,000.00 to be appropriated from TIFA Area 
Funds account no. 492-200-850-519; AND 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Department of Legal Affairs, William R. Look, is hereby directed to prepare and 
sign the necessary closing documents and the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to execute the Purchase 
Agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Engineer is directed to demolish same upon completion of the 
Wyandotte Historical Commission inspection of the home as it pertains to the preservation of historical and 
cultural items for the City of Wyandotte.
 
I move the adoption of the foregoing resolution.

MOTION by Councilperson 

SUPPORTED by Councilperson 

  YEAS  COUNCIL  NAYS
      
   Alderman    
   Calvin   
   DeSana   
   Maiani   
   Sabuda   
   Schultz   











CITY OF WYANDOTTE
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

 
MEETING DATE: 1/27/2020 AGENDA ITEM # 12 

 

ITEM: Contract For Exchange of Property for New Development

 

PRESENTER: Gregory J. Mayhew, City Engineer
 

INDIVIDUALS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

BACKGROUND: In 2004, the City of Wyandotte entered into a Contract For Exchange Of 
Real Estate and Satisfaction of Purchase Agreement with D-M Investments, LLC, now known 
as Northline Biddle, LLC.  This agreement involved an exchange of properties allowing the 
City to construct the new Police/Court Building, now known as the Joseph R. Peterson Justice 
Building.  As part of the agreement, Northline Biddle, LLC was obligated to build an Office 
Service Development on property owned by the City at the Northwest corner of the site which 
would be conveyed to Northline Biddle, LLC.

Northline Biddle, LLC is ready to develop this property and to do so the attached Contract For 
Exchange Of Real Estate, and the First Amendment To Easement Agreement With Covenants 
Conditions and Restrictions, require execution.

Recommend that the City Council approve the Contract For Exchange Of Real Estate, and, the 
First Amendment To Easement Agreement With Covenants Conditions and Restrictions and 
authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to sign said agreements.

 

STRATEGIC PLAN/GOALS: This is consistent with the 2010-2015 Goals and Objectives of 
the City of Wyandotte Strategic Plan in the commitment to provide the finest services and 
quality of life to it residents by fostering the revitalization and preservation of older areas of the 
City as well as developing, redeveloping new areas, ensuring that all new developments will be 
planned and designed consistent with the city’s historic and visual standards; have a minimum 
impact on natural areas; and, have a positive impact on surrounding areas and neighborhoods.

 

ACTION REQUESTED: Concur in the recommendation of the City Engineer to approve 
the Contract For Exchange Of Real Estate, and, the First Amendment To Easement 
Agreement With Covenants Conditions and Restrictions and authorize the Mayor and 
City Clerk to sign said agreements.

 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS & ACCOUNT NUMBER: 
 

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN: The Neighborhood Services Coordinator will coordinate the 
closing with the Department of Legal Affairs upon approval of the agreements. 



 

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Northline Biddle LLC Request for Exchange of Property
2. Contract For Exchange of Real Estate
3. Contract For Exchange of Real Estate Exhibits A thru E
4. First Amendment to Easement Agreement January 27 2020



RESOLUTION
 

Item Number: #12
Date: January 27, 2020

 
RESOLUTION by Councilperson _________________________________________
 
BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council that Council concurs with the recommendation from the City Engineer 
to approve the Contract For Exchange Of Real Estate, and, the First Amendment To Easement Agreement With 
Lease Covenants Conditions and Restrictions; AND

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Council authorizes the Mayor and City Clerk to sign the Contract For 
Exchange Of Real Estate, and the First Amendment To Easement Agreement With Lease Covenants 
Conditions and Restrictions.
 
I move the adoption of the foregoing resolution.

MOTION by Councilperson 

SUPPORTED by Councilperson 

  YEAS  COUNCIL  NAYS
      
   Alderman    
   Calvin   
   DeSana   
   Maiani   
   Sabuda   
   Schultz   
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CONTRACT FOR EXCHANGE OF REAL ESTATE 

 
 

  This Agreement made this _____ day of January, 2020, by and between Northline Biddle, 
LLC, formerly known as DM Investments LLC dba as DM Company, as Purchaser, and City of 
Wyandotte as Seller for a Contract For Exchange of Real Estate. 
 
 Northline Biddle, LLC, is requesting that the City deed a certain portion of land, located 
on the south east corner of Ford Avenue and Biddle Avenue, to Northline Biddle, LLC, located 
for the construction of an Office Service Development. 
 
 WHEREAS, the Purchaser and Seller have entered into previous agreements regarding 
the purchase, exchange and development of certain properties, the following shall supersede the 
previous existing agreements. 
 
 WHEREAS 
 

1. Northline Biddle, LLC, had conveyed the property as shown on Exhibit A as “New 
City Parcel”, approximately 141,476 square feet, or approximately 3.248 acres, to the 
City.  After such conveyance, the land available to the City was used to construct a 
new Police Station and Courthouse also shown on Exhibit A and labeled “New City 
Parcel”.  In consideration of the City’s receipt of the Northline Biddle, LLC, land 
referenced above, the City will convey to the Northline Biddle, LLC, that portion of 
City owned land as shown on Exhibit B, described in Exhibit C, and labeled “Parcel 
A”, formerly known as “New D-M Parcel”.  The City will retain that land as shown 
on Exhibit B, described in Exhibit C, and labeled “Parcel B”, which is the site of the 
new Police Station and Courthouse.  Part of the land to be conveyed to Northline 
Biddle, LLC, includes 15,152 square feet of undeveloped land of the “New City 
Parcel”.  This will provide additional land for the development of “Parcel A” with 
respect to compliance with the City of Wyandotte Zoning Ordinance, and allow the 
undeveloped 15,152 square feet to be improved with Northline Biddle, LLC’s, 
development plans.  The “Parcel B” will now be approximately 126,324 square feet, 
or approximately 2.90 acres.  “Parcel A” will now be approximately 57,935 square 
feet, or approximately 1.33 acres.   

 
2. The City is conveying “Parcel A” in an “as is” condition with the City previously 

having demolished and removed the old police station and court building.  However, 
the basement area of this demolished and removed building was not back filled by the 
City, but back filled by the Northline Biddle, LLC, at their direction and cost, shortly 
after building demolition was completed.  The property has been re-zoned by the City 
to zoning classification O-S Office Service District. 

 
3. Northline Biddle, LLC shall pay for all costs charged by a registered land surveyor 

which are associated with the surveying and lot splitting of the Biddle Avenue parcels 
covered by this agreement.  All parties agree that Exhibit B and Exhibit C describe 
the new property lines and parcel sizes. 

 
4. “Parcel A” shall be developed by Northline Biddle, LLC as an Office Service 

Development in two (2) phases, with buildings totaling at least 14,000 square feet.  A 
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building permit for Phase 1 shall be obtained by Northline Biddle, LLC no later than 
one (1) year from the date of this Agreement, and construction shall be completed and 
full occupancy obtained within eighteen (18) months of obtaining the Phase 1 
building permit.  A building permit for Phase 2 shall be obtained by Northline Biddle, 
LLC no later than six (6) months after full occupancy of Phase 1. 

 
5. The buildings of the Office Service Development shall be constructed of materials 

which are similar to those used in the construction of the building at 2121 Biddle 
Avenue and the Police Station and Courthouse building. 

 
6. The Northline Biddle, LLC agrees to construct the Office Service Development 

parking lot to match the abutting existing parking lot constructed by the City, 
including landscaping and parking lot lighting.  Northline Biddle, LLC shall also 
install decorative pedestrian lighting in the green belt, as directed by the City, along 
Biddle Avenue and Ford Avenue.  

 
7. The City has provided Northline Biddle, LLC, and its assigns, a parking easement as 

illustrated by the “Shared Parking Area” shown on Exhibit A, and detailed in Exhibit 
D, Amendment to “Easement Agreement with Lease Covenants, Conditions and 
Restrictions”. 

 

8. FURTHER, in consideration of Northline Biddle, LLC’s willingness to exchange 
approximately 68,389 square feet in excess of the amount of land received from the 
City, as shown on Exhibit B, the City does hereby agree that upon Northline Biddle, 
LLC’s, or its assigns, re-acquiring the Charter One Bank site property, currently 
owned by the City, located at 3058 1st Street, Wyandotte, in accordance with the 
provisions in Exhibit E – Offer to Purchaser Real Estate and Agreement for 3040 1st, 
3056 1st, and 3058 1st, dated December 17, 2018, which, prior to reacquisition, 
requires an investment of One Million ($1,000,000) dollars for the construction of 
any combination of a residential (e.g., condominium, lofts and/or apartments), office 
or retail development in, on, above or adjacent to the Charter One Bank site, the City 
will convey as part of this exchange of real estate, the City-owned parcel immediately 
adjacent and to the north of the Charter One Bank site, currently a City owned 
parking lot, as described and shown in Exhibit E and identified as the “First Street 
Property”.  The “First Street Property” is comprised of approximately 13,100 square 
feet.  If Northline Biddle, LLC, or its assigns, repurchases the Charter One Bank site 
in accordance with Exhibit E and has not obtained a building permit for Phase One 
and substantially begun construction of the “Parcel A” development consistent with 
these terms within one (1) year of repurchasing, the City may elect to repurchase the 
“First Street Property” for One ($1,00) Dollar.  Repurchase provision shall be placed 
within a recordable document to be executed upon closing.  

9. Northline Biddle, LLC will receive the “First Street Property” in an “as is condition” 
and will conduct and pay for any desired environmental studies and/or remediation.  
Northline Biddle, LLC shall also conduct and pay all costs for any survey and lot 
combination necessary. 

 
10. Each Owner acknowledges and agrees that future tax revenue from the private 

development and ownership of the “Parcel A” and the Charter One Bank site is a 
material part of the consideration to the City of Wyandotte for this agreement and the 
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conveyance of said properties to the future owner of the “Parcel A” and the Charter 
One Bank site.  The owner of the “Parcel A” and the Charter One Bank site agrees 
not to transfer or close on the sale of all or part of this said property to an entity that 
will result in the property or buildings becoming tax exempt until completion of all of 
the buildings as required by this Agreement and submit to the terms herein.  This 
requirement will be set forth in a Deed Restriction for the conveyance of “Parcel A”.  
The owner of the “Parcel A” and the Charter One Bank site agrees that the property 
will be placed on the tax rolls with the intent that the same remain on the tax rolls for 
a period of not less than twenty (20) years commencing with the date of the closing.  
The term “Owner” as used herein means any owner of the property, including the 
owner of the “Parcel A” and the Charter One Bank site, successors, transferees, and 
assigns. 

 
 In the event that Development (or any portion thereof) is removed from the tax 

rolls within twenty (20) years after the conveyance of the property as a result of 
any action taken by the owner of the “Parcel A” and the Charter One Bank site, 
including without limitation, the sale, transfer or use of the Development (or any 
portion thereof) by the owner of the “Parcel A” and the Charter One Bank site, 
then the “Parcel A” and the Charter One Bank site owner shall reimburse the City 
of Wyandotte for an amount equal to the taxable value of the property removed 
from the tax roll, (or portion thereof removed from the tax roll),  in the year 
before it is no longer taxed ( the original “Base Value”) times twenty (20) mills 
(the “Annual Amount”) for each year remaining up to and including twenty (20) 
years from the date of closing. The amount payable to the City of Wyandotte will 
be paid in one lump sum. The lump sum payment shall be the net present value 
calculated by computing the taxable value times (x) 20 mills for the year the lump 
sum is to be paid times (x) number of years remaining on this obligation up to 20 
years.  The lump sum is due and payable on or before the owner of the “Parcel A” 
and the Charter One Bank site closes on the transfer or sale of the Development 
(or portion thereof) to the person or entity that results in the property becoming 
tax exempt. For example, if the property and Development (or portion thereof) is 
sold to a person or entity five (5) years after the date of closing, and the taxable 
value is $50,000, then the lump sum will be computed as follows: 

    $50,000 x 0.020 mills x 15 years = $15,000 
 

This obligation shall survive the conveyance of the “Parcel A” and the Charter 
One Bank site and remain in effect for 20 years after the conveyance with respect 
to the property conveyed and shall be evidenced by a written recordable document 
in a form satisfactory to the City of Wyandotte (the “Tax Status Agreement”). 

         
The term “development” includes all of the real property and structures built on the 
real property. 

 
11. As evidence of title, Seller agrees to furnish Purchaser, as soon as possible, a Policy 

of Title Insurance in an amount not less than the purchase price, bearing date later 
than the acceptance hereof and guaranteeing the title in the condition required for 
performance of this offer.  The premium for said policy shall be the responsibility of 
the Purchaser. 

 



Page 4 of 5 

 

12. The closing shall occur no later than thirty (30) days after the date of the approval of 
Purchaser’s building permit for Phase One of the project for the construction of an 
Office Service Development as specified herein. 

 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
Exhibit A – Site Analysis “C”, dated May 28, 2004 
 
Exhibit B – Property Sketch, Apex Survey, dated November 18, 2019 
 
Exhibit C – Legal Description, Apex Survey, dated November 18, 2019 
 
Exhibit D – Amendment to “Easement Agreement with Lease Covenants, Conditions and 
Restrictions”, January 2020 
 
Exhibit E – Offer to Purchase Real Estate and Agreement for 3040 1st, 3056 1st, and 3058 1st, 
dated December 17, 2018 
 
Dated this ________ day of ____________, 2020. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties executed this amended Agreement as of the date written 
above. 
 
City of Wyandotte     Northline Biddle, LLC  
 
By:________________________   By:________________________ 
      Joseph R. Peterson            Joseph P. Daly 
      Mayor                      Manager 
 
By:________________________ 
      Lawrence S. Stec 
      City Clerk  
 
Witnesses:      Witnesses: 

___________________________   ____________________________ 

___________________________   ____________________________ 

Printed Name      Printed Name 

 
State of Michigan    ) 
          ) ss 
County of Wayne    ) 
 
 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of ____________, 
2020, by ______________________________ and ___________________________, as the 
Mayor and City Clerk respectively of the City of Wyandotte, on behalf of the City. 
 
       ___________________________________ 
       Notary Public, Wayne County, Michigan 
 
My commission expires:_____________________ 
State of Michigan    ) 
          ) ss 
County of Wayne    ) 
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 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of ____________, 
2020, by Joseph S. Daly, Manager of Northline Biddle, LLC, formerly known as D-M 
Investments, L.L.C., d/b/a D-M Company, Limited Liability Company on behalf of said 
Company. 
 

___________________________________ 
       Notary Public, Wayne County, Michigan 
 
My commission expires:______________________ 































































































CITY OF WYANDOTTE
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

 
MEETING DATE: 1/27/2020 AGENDA ITEM # 13 

 

ITEM: Special Assessment District (SAD #944A)

 

PRESENTER: Gregory J. Mayhew, City Engineer
 

INDIVIDUALS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

BACKGROUND: In accordance with Chapter XIV - Subdivision No. 2, Paragraph 222, 
Section 14 of the City Charter, sidewalk repairs have been made to public walks within the City 
in the area from Electric Avenue to Biddle Avenue from Ford Road to Antoine Street, and the 
cost of said repairs should be charged against the abutting properties.  

 

STRATEGIC PLAN/GOALS: 

This recommendation is consistent with the Goals and Objectives of the City of Wyandotte 
Strategic Plan in continuing to provide safe walkways for the citizens of Wyandotte.

 

ACTION REQUESTED: Refer to the City Clerk to schedule a Special Assessment 
Hearing. 

 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS & ACCOUNT NUMBER: Collected payments will be 
deposited into 249-000-655-040.

 

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN: Cost of the work shall be paid by the property owners within 5 
years beginning in July 2020

 

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Final SAD 944A Roll 2019 RCA



RESOLUTION
 

Item Number: #13
Date: January 27, 2020

 
RESOLUTION by Councilperson _________________________________________
 
BE IT RESOLVED that Council concurs with the recommendation of the City Engineer and directs the City 
Clerk to schedule a Special Assessment Hearing relative to SAD #944A - 2018-2019 Sidewalk Repairs. 
 
I move the adoption of the foregoing resolution.

MOTION by Councilperson 

SUPPORTED by Councilperson 

  YEAS  COUNCIL  NAYS
      
   Alderman    
   Calvin   
   DeSana   
   Maiani   
   Sabuda   
   Schultz   
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57 007 08 0041 302 1715 2ND $576.13 $52.38 $523.75 83.8 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 08 0049 301 1728 2ND $171.88 $15.63 $156.25 25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 08 0057 002 1776 2ND $1,693.08 $153.92 $1,170.94 187.35 $0.00 $368.23 51.5 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 1 $0.00
57 007 08 0059 000 1804 2ND $168.44 $15.31 $153.13 24.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 08 0101 303 1710 3RD $1,203.13 $109.38 $1,093.75 175 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 08 0095 303 1735 3RD $171.81 $15.62 $156.19 24.99 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 08 0089 300 1767 3RD $387.41 $35.22 $352.19 56.35 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 08 0081 000 1835 3RD $700.70 $63.70 $637.00 101.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 08 0077 301 1857 3RD $704.07 $64.01 $640.06 102.41 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 08 0123 300 1858 3RD $404.25 $36.75 $367.50 58.8 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 08 0073 000 1877 3RD $333.51 $30.32 $303.19 48.51 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 10 0045 301 1705 4TH $776.88 $70.63 $706.25 113 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 1 $0.00
57 007 10 0043 301 1717 4TH $2,100.73 $190.98 $481.25 77 $0.00 $791.51 110.7 $0.00 0 $637.00 18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 10 0049 300 1720 4TH $594.69 $54.06 $93.75 15 $0.00 $446.88 62.5 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 10 0051 301 1724 4TH $687.50 $62.50 $625.00 100 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 1 $0.00
57 007 10 0033 300 1775 4TH $168.44 $15.31 $153.13 24.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 10 0031 000 1809 4TH $364.57 $33.14 $156.25 25 $0.00 $175.18 24.5 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 10 0027 302 1827 4TH $330.00 $30.00 $300.00 48 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 10 0026 303 1839 4TH $360.94 $32.81 $328.13 52.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 1 $0.00
57 007 10 0067 302 1844 4TH $574.06 $52.19 $521.88 83.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 10 0025 000 1845 4TH $189.06 $17.19 $171.88 27.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 10 0072 000 1868 4TH $580.94 $52.81 $528.13 84.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 10 0090 301 1773 5TH $171.88 $15.63 $156.25 25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 10 0088 000 1803 5TH $171.88 $15.63 $156.25 25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 10 0114 300 1826 5TH $522.50 $47.50 $475.00 76 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 10 0081 000 1845 5TH $717.54 $65.23 $652.31 104.37 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 10 0121 000 1868 5TH $281.88 $25.63 $256.25 41 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 1 $0.00
57 006 09 0060 000 1614 6TH $178.75 $16.25 $162.50 26 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0293 000 1702 6TH $580.94 $52.81 $528.13 84.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0282 000 1774 6TH $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0283 000 1774 6TH $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 09 0002 000 1536 7TH $168.44 $15.31 $153.13 24.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 09 0005 000 1560 7TH $381.56 $34.69 $346.88 55.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 09 0007 000 1576 7TH $192.69 $17.52 $0.00 $0.00 $175.18 24.5 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 09 0018 000 1577 7TH $525.94 $47.81 $478.13 76.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 09 0008 000 1584 7TH $371.94 $33.81 $159.38 25.5 $0.00 $178.75 25 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 09 0012 000 1614 7TH $1,255.24 $114.11 $1,141.13 182.58 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 2 $0.00
57 006 08 0181 000 1732 7TH $532.81 $48.44 $484.38 77.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0199 000 1775 7TH $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0173 000 1804 7TH $519.06 $47.19 $471.88 75.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 1 $0.00
57 006 08 0200 000 1805 7TH $1,220.31 $110.94 $1,109.38 177.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 2 $0.00
57 006 08 0167 000 1840 7TH $350.63 $31.88 $318.75 51 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0165 000 1858 7TH $378.13 $34.38 $343.75 55 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 1 $0.00
57 006 08 0209 000 1859 7TH $371.25 $33.75 $337.50 54 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0160 000 1882 7TH $189.06 $17.19 $171.88 27.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0213 000 1883 7TH $484.69 $44.06 $440.63 70.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SPECIAL ASSESSED



57 006 07 0023 303 1574 8TH $385.07 $35.01 $0.00 $0.00 $350.06 48.96 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0131 302 1702 8TH $340.31 $30.94 $309.38 49.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0133 000 1703 8TH $178.82 $16.26 $162.56 26.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0137 000 1727 8TH $178.82 $16.26 $162.56 26.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0143 302 1773 8TH $360.32 $32.76 $327.56 52.41 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0120 000 1776 8TH $185.83 $16.89 $168.94 27.03 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0114 300 1834 8TH $1,114.99 $101.36 $1,013.63 162.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 1 $0.00
57 007 99 0003 000 162 ANTOINE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 04 0031 002 171 ANTOINE $171.26 $15.57 $155.69 24.91 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 04 0027 000 199 ANTOINE $389.88 $35.44 $354.44 56.71 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 03 0001 000 204 ANTOINE $768.35 $69.85 $698.50 111.76 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 04 0024 002 209 ANTOINE $364.38 $33.13 $331.25 53 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 04 0023 000 221 ANTOINE $521.06 $47.37 $473.69 75.79 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 04 0020 000 239 ANTOINE $182.19 $16.56 $165.63 26.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 04 0017 000 251 ANTOINE $776.12 $70.56 $705.56 112.89 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 1 $0.00
57 007 03 0005 000 266 ANTOINE $7,064.41 $642.22 $6,243.44 998.95 $0.00 $178.75 25 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 99 0004 000 266 ANTOINE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 04 0015 000 267 ANTOINE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 04 0014 000 275 ANTOINE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 04 0011 300 295 ANTOINE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 01 0020 002 530 ANTOINE $347.19 $31.56 $315.63 50.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 02 0003 000 549 ANTOINE $269.93 $24.54 $0.00 $0.00 $245.39 34.32 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 01 0095 300 608 ANTOINE $360.94 $32.81 $328.13 52.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 02 0012 000 613 ANTOINE $195.53 $17.78 $106.25 17 $0.00 $71.50 10 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 01 0098 301 620 ANTOINE $1,051.13 $95.56 $737.50 118 $0.00 $218.08 30.5 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 02 0013 002 621 ANTOINE $175.31 $15.94 $159.38 25.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 02 0020 000 675 ANTOINE $130.63 $11.88 $118.75 19 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 01 0141 000 678 ANTOINE $271.56 $24.69 $246.88 39.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 02 0024 000 693 ANTOINE $182.19 $16.56 $165.63 26.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 02 0028 302 727 ANTOINE $171.88 $15.63 $156.25 25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 02 0039 000 841 ANTOINE $715.06 $65.01 $153.13 24.5 $0.00 $496.93 69.5 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 02 0041 000 847 ANTOINE $1,925.00 $175.00 $1,750.00 280 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 02 0046 002 873 ANTOINE $199.38 $18.13 $181.25 29 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 02 0048 000 879 ANTOINE $182.19 $16.56 $165.63 26.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 01 0021 001 1300 BIDDLE $676.50 $61.50 $615.00 98.4 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 04 0039 303 1406 BIDDLE $193.05 $17.55 $175.50 28.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 05 0005 000 1532 BIDDLE $7,609.66 $691.79 $6,917.88 1106.86 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 06 0001 302 1700 BIDDLE $1,725.49 $156.86 $1,568.63 250.98 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 06 0014 000 1742 BIDDLE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 06 0016 301 1744 BIDDLE $1,611.78 $146.53 $1,465.25 234.44 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 06 0030 001 1800 BIDDLE $1,010.63 $91.88 $918.75 147 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 06 0046 301 1998 BIDDLE $2,684.33 $244.03 $748.00 119.68 $0.00 $0.00 $1,692.30 208.64 23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 05 0023 302 210 CLARK $1,175.50 $106.86 $0.00 $0.00 $1,068.64 149.46 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 05 0035 301 334 CLARK $171.88 $15.63 $156.25 25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 07 0033 000 1529 CORA $325.33 $29.58 $295.75 47.32 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 07 0038 002 1563 CORA $375.38 $34.13 $341.25 54.6 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 07 0055 002 1574 CORA $182.33 $16.58 $165.75 26.52 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 07 0045 002 1605 CORA $529.10 $48.10 $481.00 76.96 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 1 $0.00
57 006 08 0080 002 1713 CORA $421.25 $38.30 $0.00 $0.00 $382.95 53.56 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0073 000 1728 CORA $314.60 $28.60 $286.00 45.76 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0070 000 1748 CORA $364.65 $33.15 $331.50 53.04 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0068 002 1758 CORA $947.72 $86.16 $861.56 137.85 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0093 000 1815 CORA $529.10 $48.10 $481.00 76.96 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 1 $0.00
57 006 08 0058 000 1844 CORA $536.25 $48.75 $487.50 78 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0100 000 1855 CORA $200.20 $18.20 $182.00 29.12 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 1 $0.00
57 006 08 0101 002 1863 CORA $554.13 $50.38 $503.75 80.6 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 1 $0.00
57 007 06 0025 303 139 DAVIS $171.88 $15.63 $156.25 25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 07 0003 000 172 DAVIS $178.75 $16.25 $162.50 26 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 1 $0.00
57 006 06 0043 000 1528 ELECTRIC $124.16 $11.29 $112.88 18.06 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 07 0065 000 1529 ELECTRIC $140.25 $12.75 $127.50 20.4 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 07 0066 002 1539 ELECTRIC $204.57 $18.60 $0.00 $0.00 $185.97 26.01 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 06 0051 000 1576 ELECTRIC $385.69 $35.06 $350.63 56.1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 1 $0.00



57 006 07 0073 302 1583 ELECTRIC $210.38 $19.13 $191.25 30.6 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 07 0075 000 1587 ELECTRIC $196.35 $17.85 $178.50 28.56 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 1 $0.00
57 006 07 0081 000 1707 ELECTRIC $396.21 $36.02 $360.19 57.63 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 07 0085 002 1733 ELECTRIC $185.90 $16.90 $169.00 27.04 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 07 0090 300 1767 ELECTRIC $175.18 $15.93 $159.25 25.48 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 07 0124 002 1852 ELECTRIC $1,742.09 $158.37 $570.56 91.29 $0.00 $1,013.16 141.7 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 07 0106 000 1879 ELECTRIC $189.48 $17.23 $172.25 27.56 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 1 $0.00
57 007 11 0443 000 156 FORD $165.00 $15.00 $150.00 24 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 08 0015 305 190 FORD $673.20 $61.20 $612.00 97.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 08 0014 000 228 FORD $151.25 $13.75 $137.50 22 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 08 0010 002 250 FORD $508.20 $46.20 $462.00 73.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 08 0008 000 266 FORD $293.08 $26.64 $266.44 42.63 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 1 $0.00
57 007 08 0005 301 306 FORD $1,217.70 $110.70 $1,107.00 177.12 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 08 0001 000 338 FORD $182.33 $16.58 $165.75 26.52 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 09 0002 002 360 FORD $508.20 $46.20 $462.00 73.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 10 0009 301 438 FORD $3,508.31 $318.94 $3,189.38 510.3 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 10 0006 302 500 FORD $2,947.45 $267.95 $2,679.50 428.72 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0022 000 720 FORD $508.75 $46.25 $462.50 74 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 1 $0.00
57 006 08 0034 301 816 FORD $1,282.79 $116.62 $615.63 98.5 $0.00 $550.55 77 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0044 302 854 FORD $2,906.57 $264.23 $1,735.00 277.6 $0.00 $907.34 126.9 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0047 303 878 FORD $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 04 0055 000 174 HUDSON $236.84 $21.53 $215.31 34.45 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 04 0057 000 188 HUDSON $357.09 $32.46 $324.63 51.94 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 04 0060 000 210 HUDSON $346.16 $31.47 $314.69 50.35 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 1 $0.00
57 007 04 0062 000 220 HUDSON $167.61 $15.24 $152.38 24.38 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 04 0109 002 229 HUDSON $189.48 $17.23 $172.25 27.56 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 04 0109 001 233 HUDSON $182.19 $16.56 $165.63 26.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 04 0065 303 238 HUDSON $196.76 $17.89 $178.88 28.62 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 04 0107 000 245 HUDSON $189.48 $17.23 $172.25 27.56 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 04 0067 302 250 HUDSON $1,182.16 $107.47 $1,074.69 171.95 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 04 0104 302 253 HUDSON $189.48 $17.23 $172.25 27.56 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 04 0069 000 256 HUDSON $535.63 $48.69 $486.94 77.91 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 1 $0.00
57 007 04 0102 303 267 HUDSON $702.72 $63.88 $168.94 27.03 $0.00 $469.90 65.72 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 04 0072 000 274 HUDSON $29.73 $2.70 $27.03 27.03 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 04 0073 000 280 HUDSON $185.83 $16.89 $168.94 27.03 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 04 0101 301 281 HUDSON $182.19 $16.56 $165.63 26.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 04 0074 000 286 HUDSON $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 04 0075 000 292 HUDSON $1,690.70 $153.70 $1,537.00 245.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 04 0099 300 293 HUDSON $1,872.89 $170.26 $1,702.63 272.42 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 2 $0.00
57 007 04 0080 301 326 HUDSON $185.83 $16.89 $168.94 27.03 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 04 0093 000 333 HUDSON $368.02 $33.46 $334.56 53.53 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 04 0090 000 351 HUDSON $357.09 $32.46 $324.63 51.94 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 04 0084 000 356 HUDSON $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 02 0139 002 551 HUDSON $175.31 $15.94 $159.38 25.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 02 0144 000 575 HUDSON $182.33 $16.58 $165.75 26.52 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 02 0158 000 669 HUDSON $196.35 $17.85 $178.50 28.56 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 02 0159 000 677 HUDSON $217.39 $19.76 $197.63 31.62 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 02 0161 002 693 HUDSON $1,227.60 $111.60 $1,116.00 178.56 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 02 0117 000 694 HUDSON $1,010.63 $91.88 $918.75 147 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 1 $0.00
57 006 02 0115 002 704 HUDSON $354.06 $32.19 $321.88 51.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 02 0111 000 732 HUDSON $168.44 $15.31 $153.13 24.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 02 0169 000 741 HUDSON $720.46 $65.50 $490.88 78.54 $0.00 $164.09 22.95 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 02 0172 300 811 HUDSON $575.17 $52.29 $395.25 63.24 $0.00 $127.63 17.85 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 02 0105 002 814 HUDSON $525.94 $47.81 $478.13 76.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 02 0101 000 832 HUDSON $107.25 $9.75 $97.50 15.6 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 02 0099 002 848 HUDSON $178.75 $16.25 $162.50 26 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 02 0179 000 849 HUDSON $178.75 $16.25 $162.50 26 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 02 0185 000 873 HUDSON $213.88 $19.44 $194.44 31.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 09 0027 000 1544 LINDBERGH $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 09 0029 000 1560 LINDBERGH $178.75 $16.25 $162.50 26 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 09 0044 000 1561 LINDBERGH $364.65 $33.15 $331.50 53.04 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 1 $0.00
57 006 09 0032 000 1584 LINDBERGH $500.66 $45.51 $94.50 15.12 $0.00 $360.65 50.44 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00



57 006 09 0033 000 1592 LINDBERGH $146.58 $13.33 $133.25 21.32 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 09 0040 000 1593 LINDBERGH $387.30 $35.21 $188.50 30.16 $0.00 $163.59 22.88 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 09 0035 000 1606 LINDBERGH $193.05 $17.55 $175.50 28.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 09 0037 000 1615 LINDBERGH $207.35 $18.85 $188.50 30.16 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0236 302 1724 LINDBERGH $175.18 $15.93 $159.25 25.48 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0244 002 1727 LINDBERGH $518.38 $47.13 $471.25 75.4 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0235 301 1734 LINDBERGH $561.28 $51.03 $510.25 81.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0250 000 1757 LINDBERGH $393.25 $35.75 $357.50 57.2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0230 300 1760 LINDBERGH $350.35 $31.85 $318.50 50.96 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0228 301 1768 LINDBERGH $325.33 $29.58 $295.75 47.32 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 1 $0.00
57 006 08 0227 000 1804 LINDBERGH $357.50 $32.50 $325.00 52 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0255 003 1817 LINDBERGH $656.15 $59.65 $596.50 95.44 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0218 000 1858 LINDBERGH $168.03 $15.28 $152.75 24.44 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0216 002 1866 LINDBERGH $237.21 $21.56 $0.00 $0.00 $215.64 30.16 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0264 002 1871 LINDBERGH $193.05 $17.55 $175.50 28.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 04 0005 302 1410 MCKINLEY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 08 0154 002 1709 MCKINLEY $422.81 $38.44 $384.38 61.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 09 0030 301 1716 MCKINLEY $715.28 $65.03 $650.25 104.04 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 08 0149 000 1743 MCKINLEY $208.58 $18.96 $0.00 $0.00 $189.62 26.52 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 08 0148 000 1751 MCKINLEY $178.82 $16.26 $162.56 26.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 06 0043 303 136 SULLIVAN $539.69 $49.06 $490.63 78.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 1 $0.00
57 007 11 0452 303 154 SULLIVAN $292.30 $26.57 $165.63 26.5 $0.00 $100.10 14 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 11 0455 000 174 SULLIVAN $721.88 $65.63 $656.25 105 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 1 $0.00
57 006 02 0049 002 887 ANTOINE $750.34 $68.21 $682.13 109.14 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 07 0108 000 884 FORD $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 02 0054 002 915 ANTOINE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 07 0114 300 936 FORD $406.73 $36.98 $369.75 59.16 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 02 0085 002 914 HUDSON $350.63 $31.88 $318.75 51 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 005 07 0145 000 868 ANTOINE $188.76 $17.16 $0.00 $0.00 $171.60 24 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 005 07 0221 000 854 ANTOINE $397.18 $36.11 $0.00 $0.00 $361.08 50.5 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 005 07 0223 000 848 ANTOINE $340.31 $30.94 $309.38 49.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 005 07 0317 000 804 ANTOINE $299.06 $27.19 $271.88 43.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0280 000 605 DAVIS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0088 002 1763 CORA $185.90 $16.90 $169.00 27.04 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 09 0004 000 1552 7TH $188.76 $17.16 $0.00 $0.00 $171.60 24 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 01 0108 000 1273 LINDBERGH $694.38 $63.13 $631.25 101 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 10 0112 000 1814 5TH $154.69 $14.06 $140.63 22.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 10 0089 000 1783 5TH $165.00 $15.00 $150.00 24 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0040 000 842 FORD $382.59 $34.78 $347.81 55.65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

1808 8TH $357.64 $32.51 $325.13 52.02 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0002 000 630 FORD $617.10 $56.10 $561.00 89.76 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 08 0280 000 611 DAVIS $359.98 $32.73 $327.25 52.36 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 1 $0.00
57 006 08 0282 000 1774 6TH $182.33 $16.58 $165.75 26.52 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 007 08 0049 301 1728 6TH $553.44 $50.31 $503.13 80.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 09 0051 000 1544 6TH $505.31 $45.94 $459.38 73.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 006 09 0049 000 1528 6TH $543.13 $49.38 $493.75 79 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 1 $0.00
57 007 08 0026 000 1833 2ND $391.88 $35.63 $356.25 57 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 1 $0.00
57 007 08 0047 000 1712 2ND $1,041.56 $94.69 $946.88 151.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 008 99 0005 000 1609 BIDDLE $17,804.19 $1,618.56 $16,185.63 2589.7 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 1 $0.00
57 007 11 0455 000 174 SULLIVAN $178.75 $16.25 $162.50 26 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$134,674.61 $12,243.15 $109,801.66 17591 $0.00 0 $10,300.50 1440.63 $1,692.30 208.64 23 $637.00 18 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $5,400.00 36 $0.00 0

 

TOTAL SPECIAL ASSESSED
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Check 135119
285-225-925-880 Heritage Days 21ST CENTURY MEDIA-MICHIGAN ACCT: 563792 - Fall Garage Sale Ad in Newspaper 010920 01/15/20 136.50 135119

Total For Check 135119 136.50

Check 135120
101-301-750-220 Operating Expenses ABSOPURE WATER COMPANY Bottled Water for Exercise Room 12/16/19 87389705 01/15/20 22.50 135120

Total For Check 135120 22.50

Check 135121
101-336-825-371 HTE Maintenance Advance Property eXposure Inc. FIRE PREPLAN SOFTWARE APX202001023 01/15/20 1,980.00 135121

Total For Check 135121 1,980.00

Check 135122
101-448-750-220 Sanitation-Operating Expenses APWA DOWNRIVER BRANCH DAVE ROTHERMAL 2020 APWA MEMBERSHIP DUES ROTHERMAL 2020 01/15/20 20.00 135122
101-448-750-231 Const-Signage,Striping,Barricades APWA DOWNRIVER BRANCH GARY ELLISON 2020 APWA MEMBERSHIP DUES ELLISON 2020 01/15/20 20.00 135122
101-448-750-231 Const-Signage,Striping,Barricades APWA DOWNRIVER BRANCH BRIAN MARTIN 2020 APWA MEMBERSHIP DUES BMARTIN 2020 01/15/20 20.00 135122

Total For Check 135122 60.00

Check 135123
101-440-750-210 Office Supplies APWA DOWNRIVER BRANCH 2020 MEMBERSHIP GREGORY J MAYHEW MEMBERSHIP 2020 01/15/20 20.00 135123

Total For Check 135123 20.00

Check 135124
101-448-750-260 Garage-Operating Expenses AUTO VALUE SOUTHGATE stock mini lamps dps 334-456680 01/15/20 5.93 135124
101-448-825-430 Garage-Police Vehicle Maintenance AUTO VALUE SOUTHGATE PARTS FOR VP 7-33 VIN 1FMFK16589EB27118 334-457095 01/15/20 221.56 135124
101-448-825-430 Garage-Police Vehicle Maintenance AUTO VALUE SOUTHGATE belt for vp 7-32 vin 2fafp71w36x128525 334-456986 01/15/20 33.59 135124
101-448-825-430 Garage-Police Vehicle Maintenance AUTO VALUE SOUTHGATE TRANS FULID FOR VP 7 33 VIN 1FMFK16589EB27118 334-457366 01/15/20 22.50 135124
101-448-825-430 Garage-Police Vehicle Maintenance AUTO VALUE SOUTHGATE CREDIT 334-456121 01/15/20 (35.00) 135124
101-448-825-432 Garage-Equipment Maintenance AUTO VALUE SOUTHGATE LUG NUT FOR VPS 86 VIN 1FDLF47G6VEB90804 334-456789 01/15/20 8.42 135124
101-448-825-432 Garage-Equipment Maintenance AUTO VALUE SOUTHGATE WIPER SWITCH FOR VPS 33 VIN 1FDXF46Y56EA9989 334-457362 01/15/20 108.89 135124
101-448-825-432 Garage-Equipment Maintenance AUTO VALUE SOUTHGATE CREDIT 334-456995 01/15/20 (33.59) 135124

Total For Check 135124 332.30

Check 135125
101-448-825-420 Building Services BAKERS PROPANE INC 410.2 GALLONS OF ROPANE TO HEAT THE AIR WAY BUILDING 164527 01/15/20 529.15 135125

Total For Check 135125 529.15

Check 135126
101-000-283-060 BPB19-0013 - PPLMB19-0059 3453 22nd BENNIES & BURTON'S LLC BD Bond Refund BPB19-0013 01/15/20 500.00 135126

Total For Check 135126 500.00

Check 135127
101-000-257-064 BCB19-0008 1476 Maple BRIAN PODGAJSKI BD Bond Refund BCB19-0008 01/15/20 1,000.00 135127

Total For Check 135127 1,000.00

Check 135128
101-756-750-225 Concession Supplies DETROIT POPCORN COMPANY POPCORN BOXES 756208 01/15/20 76.99 135128

Total For Check 135128 76.99

01/23/2020                             INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF WYANDOTTE                                        
                                            EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/09/2020 - 01/23/2020                                            
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Check 135129
101-448-825-432 Garage-Equipment Maintenance FLEET PRIDE AIR SEAT VALVE VPS 40a VIN 1HTSDADR4XH674517 42347394 01/15/20 26.02 135129

Total For Check 135129 26.02

Check 135130
101-000-257-064 Reserve-Compliance Escrow GARNER PROPERTIES & MANAGEMENT ESSCROW REFUND 1816 LINDBERGH 17-0237 1816 LINDBERGH 01/15/20 90.00 135130

Total For Check 135130 90.00

Check 135131
101-301-750-220 Operating Expenses HOODS DO IT CENTER 5/16" Spring Snap Link 64580 01/15/20 12.87 135131
101-336-750-220 Operating Expenses HOODS DO IT CENTER NOZZLE/REMOTE BATTERY 64467 01/15/20 23.91 135131
101-336-750-220 Operating Expenses HOODS DO IT CENTER SMALL CAP CONNECTOR 64475 01/15/20 2.06 135131
101-336-750-220 Operating Expenses HOODS DO IT CENTER HOSE BARB & CLAMP 64565 01/15/20 5.20 135131

Total For Check 135131 44.04

Check 135132
101-215-925-720 Education/Training INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE OF IIMC CERTIFICATION - LEKITY IIMCCERT 01/15/20 115.00 135132

Total For Check 135132 115.00

Check 135133
101-000-257-064 BCB19-0264 3827 22nd Jacob Olds BD Bond Refund BCB19-0264 01/15/20 350.00 135133

Total For Check 135133 350.00

Check 135134
101-000-257-064 BCB19-0264 3827 22nd JEANETTE LUCY BD Bond Refund BCB19-0264 01/15/20 650.00 135134

Total For Check 135134 650.00

Check 135135
101-000-257-064 Reserve-Compliance Escrow JEFFREY ADAMS ESCROW REFUND 197 RIVERBANK 14-78 197 RIVERBANK 01/15/20 1,250.00 135135

Total For Check 135135 1,250.00

Check 135136
101-000-283-060 BPB19-0028 - PPLMB19-0140 1260 Lincoln JOHN SCHARTZ BD Bond Refund BPB19-0028 01/15/20 500.00 135136

Total For Check 135136 500.00

Check 135137
101-000-257-064 BCB16-0325 - PCI16-0047 117 Maple Kenneth Poucket BD Bond Refund BCB16-0325 01/15/20 500.00 135137

Total For Check 135137 500.00

Check 135138
101-209-825-350 Printing KENT COMMUNICATIONS INC Printing of Personal Property Statements 2020 285700 01/15/20 73.09 135138

Total For Check 135138 73.09

Check 135139
101-302-925-790 Miscellaneous LANGUAGE LINE SERVICE INC Over the Phone Interpretation Services for Dispatch 4719660 01/15/20 22.80 135139

Total For Check 135139 22.80

Check 135140
101-301-825-395 IT-Operation & Maintenance LEXIPOL LLC One Year Law enforcement policy manual update subscription 2/1/2020 thru 1/31/2021 32288 01/15/20 12,885.00 135140

Total For Check 135140 12,885.00
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Check 135141
101-448-750-231 Const-Signage,Striping,Barricades LOWE'S COMPANIES INC CREDIT CARD CHARGES 12-9-19 TO 12-19-19 99002006684 01/15/20 135.32 135141
101-448-750-270 Building Maintenance LOWE'S COMPANIES INC CREDIT CARD CHARGES 12-9-19 TO 12-19-19 99002006684 01/15/20 107.30 135141
101-750-825-490 Field Maintenance & Supplies LOWE'S COMPANIES INC MISC SUPPLIES 901792 01/15/20 189.05 135141

Total For Check 135141 431.67

Check 135142
101-301-925-721 Accreditation MACP Annual Accredited Agency CALEA - Continuation Fee 300004891 01/15/20 1,000.00 135142

Total For Check 135142 1,000.00

Check 135143
101-000-231-050 P/R Deductions-LTD (Employer) Madison National Life Insurance Co. LTD - January 2020 January 2020 01/15/20 1,540.68 135143
101-000-231-051 P/R Deductions-LTD (Employee) Madison National Life Insurance Co. LTD - January 2020 January 2020 01/15/20 680.71 135143
499-000-231-050 P/R Deductions-LTD (Employer) Madison National Life Insurance Co. LTD - January 2020 January 2020 01/15/20 10.31 135143

Total For Check 135143 2,231.70

Check 135144
731-200-925-790 Other Expenses-Misc (Pension) MAPERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM MEMBERSHIP ID#258 MEMBERSHIP2020 01/15/20 200.00 135144

Total For Check 135144 200.00

Check 135145
101-000-257-064 BCB19-0009 423 Maple MARTHA KENNEDY BD Bond Refund BCB19-0009 01/15/20 2,000.00 135145

Total For Check 135145 2,000.00

Check 135146
499-200-926-114 Operating Expenses MCKENNA ASSOCIATES, INC. Bike Plan Session 1 21961-1 01/15/20 1,450.00 135146

Total For Check 135146 1,450.00

Check 135147
101-448-825-431 Garage-Other Vehicle Maintenance MICHIGAN CAT REPAIRS TO VPS 68 VIN CAT0950GLAXX00424 TECH CAME OUT TO REPAIR SD10602921 01/15/20 1,133.74 135147

Total For Check 135147 1,133.74

Check 135148
101-000-231-052 P/R Deductions-Life Ins (Employer) Minnesota Life Insurance Company Life Insurance - January 2020 January 2020 01/15/20 1,703.00 135148
499-000-231-052 P/R Deductions-Life Ins (Employer) Minnesota Life Insurance Company Life Insurance - January 2020 January 2020 01/15/20 13.00 135148
732-000-393-035 Reserve-Health & Life Minnesota Life Insurance Company Life Insurance - January 2020 January 2020 01/15/20 221.55 135148

Total For Check 135148 1,937.55

Check 135149
101-000-257-056 Water - 705 BIDDLE MUNICIPAL SERVICE 705 BIDDLE DECEMBER 2019 000779-014543 DEC 19 01/15/20 21.23 135149
101-000-257-056 Electric - 705 BIDDLE MUNICIPAL SERVICE 705 BIDDLE DECEMBER 2019 000779-014543 DEC 19 01/15/20 304.69 135149
101-200-825-910 Electric 100 MAPLE MUNICIPAL SERVICE 100 MAPLE - NOVEMBER 2019 000000-065406 NOV19 01/15/20 820.73 135149
101-200-825-910 Electric 640 PLUM MUNICIPAL SERVICE 640 PLUM - NOVEMBER 2019 001153-020385 NOV19 01/15/20 184.20 135149
101-200-825-920 Water 100 MAPLE MUNICIPAL SERVICE 100 MAPLE - NOVEMBER 2019 000000-065406 NOV19 01/15/20 126.19 135149
101-200-825-920 Water 3042 1ST MUNICIPAL SERVICE 3042 1ST - NOVEMBER 2019 000000-065405 NOV19 01/15/20 61.50 135149
101-200-825-920 Water 3050 1ST MUNICIPAL SERVICE 3050 1ST - NOVEMBER 2019 000000-065404 NOV19 01/15/20 15.70 135149
101-301-750-220 Operating Expenses 2015 Biddle Internet MUNICIPAL SERVICE 2015 Biddle December 2019 032253-027401 Dec 19 01/15/20 44.10 135149
101-301-750-220 Operating Expenses 2015 Biddle Fran. fee MUNICIPAL SERVICE 2015 Biddle December 2019 032253-027401 Dec 19 01/15/20 4.23 135149
101-301-825-910 Electric 2015 Biddle MUNICIPAL SERVICE 2015 Biddle December 2019 032253-027401 Dec 19 01/15/20 8,366.09 135149
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101-301-825-920 Water 2015 Biddle MUNICIPAL SERVICE 2015 Biddle December 2019 032253-027401 Dec 19 01/15/20 164.90 135149
101-336-825-910 Electric 266 Maple MUNICIPAL SERVICE 266 MAPLE DECEMBER 2019 009821-018747 DEC 19 01/15/20 594.03 135149
101-336-825-920 Water 266 Maple MUNICIPAL SERVICE 266 MAPLE DECEMBER 2019 009821-018747 DEC 19 01/15/20 170.44 135149
101-750-825-910 Electric - 1148 BIDDLE MUNICIPAL SERVICE 1148 BIDDLE DECEMBER 2019 000000-063407 DEC 19 01/15/20 49.27 135149
101-750-825-910 Electric - 2306 4TH MUNICIPAL SERVICE 2306 4TH DECEMBER 2019 029023-006227 DEC 19 01/15/20 1,310.88 135149
101-750-825-910 Electric - 4267 23RD FLD MUNICIPAL SERVICE 4267 23RD FLD DECEMBER 2019 028143-016787 DEC 19 01/15/20 55.68 135149
101-750-825-910 Electric  - 4119 20TH CONC MUNICIPAL SERVICE 4119 20TH CONC DECEMBER 2019 025453-022215 DEC 19 01/15/20 40.99 135149
101-750-825-910 Electric - 4119 20TH MUNICIPAL SERVICE 4119 20TH DECEMBER 2019 025451-021239 DEC 19 01/15/20 32.89 135149
101-750-825-910 Electric - 2304 12TH MUNICIPAL SERVICE 2304 12TH DECEMBER 2019 019319-017541 DEC 19 01/15/20 16.19 135149
101-750-825-910 Electric - 2289 15TH MUNICIPAL SERVICE 2289 15TH DECEMBER 2019 020613-017757 DEC 01/15/20 87.14 135149
101-750-825-910 Electric - 2050 LUDINGTON MUNICIPAL SERVICE 2050 LUDINGTON DECEMBER 2019 009777-018731 DEC 19 01/15/20 32.89 135149
101-750-825-910 Electric - 1940 LUDINGTON MUNICIPAL SERVICE 1940 LUDINGTON DECEMBER 2019 009775-018729 DEC 19 01/15/20 163.10 135149
101-750-825-910 Electric - 2727 VAN ALSTYNE MUNICIPAL SERVICE 2727 VAN ALSTYNE DECEMBER 2019 016375-017803 DEC 19 01/15/20 79.21 135149
101-750-825-910 Electric - 2304 12TH 2 MUNICIPAL SERVICE 2304 12TH 2 019527-017585 JAN 20 01/15/20 19.44 135149
101-750-825-910 Electric - 1100 BIDDLE MUNICIPAL SERVICE 1100 BIDDLE DECEMBER 2019 001153-022009 DEC 19 01/15/20 346.60 135149
101-750-825-910 Electric - 601 8TH MUNICIPAL SERVICE 601 8TH DECEMBER 2019 030967-021887 DEC 19 01/15/20 32.89 135149
101-750-825-920 Water - 1148 BIDDLE MUNICIPAL SERVICE 1148 BIDDLE DECEMBER 2019 000000-063407 DEC 19 01/15/20 15.70 135149
101-750-825-920 Water - 2306 4TH MUNICIPAL SERVICE 2306 4TH DECEMBER 2019 029023-006227 DEC 19 01/15/20 70.41 135149
101-750-825-920 Water - 4119 20TH MUNICIPAL SERVICE 4119 20TH DECEMBER 2019 025451-021239 DEC 19 01/15/20 126.19 135149
101-750-825-920 Water - 2304 12TH MUNICIPAL SERVICE 2304 12TH DECEMBER 2019 019319-017541 DEC 19 01/15/20 15.70 135149
101-750-825-920 Water - 1100 BIDDLE MUNICIPAL SERVICE 1100 BIDDLE DECEMBER 2019 001153-022009 DEC 19 01/15/20 20.94 135149
101-750-825-920 Water - 601 8TH MUNICIPAL SERVICE 601 8TH DECEMBER 2019 030967-021887 DEC 19 01/15/20 61.50 135149
101-756-825-910 Electric - 3131 3RD MUNICIPAL SERVICE 3131 3RD DECEMBER 2019 028511-017633 DEC 19 01/15/20 9,689.16 135149
101-756-825-920 Water - 3131 3RD MUNICIPAL SERVICE 3131 3RD DECEMBER 2019 028511-017633 DEC 19 01/15/20 615.43 135149
101-800-825-910 Electric 2610 Biddle MUNICIPAL SERVICE 2610 Biddle December 2019 001153-005743 Dec 19 01/15/20 188.60 135149
101-800-825-910 Electric 2630 Biddle MUNICIPAL SERVICE 2630 Biddle December 2019 001297-014239 Dec 19 01/15/20 116.45 135149
101-800-825-910 Electric 2630 Biddle MUNICIPAL SERVICE 2630 Biddle December 2019 000991-005745 Dec 19 01/15/20 11.34 135149
101-800-825-910 Electric 2624 Biddle MUNICIPAL SERVICE 2624 Biddle December 2019 032355-005744 Dec 19 01/15/20 52.03 135149
101-800-825-920 Water 2610 Biddle MUNICIPAL SERVICE 2610 Biddle December 2019 032287-005743 Dec 19 01/15/20 15.70 135149
101-800-825-920 Water 2630 Biddle MUNICIPAL SERVICE 2630 Biddle December 2019 003989-005745 Dec 19 01/15/20 15.70 135149
101-800-825-920 Water 2624 Biddle MUNICIPAL SERVICE 2624 Biddle December 2019 032355-005744 Dec 19 01/15/20 21.03 135149
101-800-825-940 Telephone/Internet 2610 Biddle MUNICIPAL SERVICE 2610 Biddle December 2019 001153-005743 Dec 19 01/15/20 6.00 135149
101-800-825-940 Telephone/Internet 2630 Biddle MUNICIPAL SERVICE 2630 Biddle December 2019 001297-014239 Dec 19 01/15/20 6.00 135149
101-800-825-940 Telephone/Internet 2624 Biddle MUNICIPAL SERVICE 2624 Biddle December 2019 032355-005744 Dec 19 01/15/20 75.41 135149
202-440-825-420 Traffic Signals 1111 Traffic Signals MUNICIPAL SERVICE 1111 TRAFFIC SIGNALS December 2019 001349-014305 Dec 19 01/15/20 853.28 135149
525-750-825-910 Electric - 1 PINE BASF MUNICIPAL SERVICE 1 PINE BASF DECEMBER 2019 044083-022795 DEC 19 01/15/20 33.60 135149
525-750-825-910 Electric - 3625 BIDDLE MUNICIPAL SERVICE 3625 BIDDLE DECEMBER 2019 001231-014199 DEC 19 01/15/20 333.77 135149
525-750-825-910 Electric - 3635 BIDDLE MUNICIPAL SERVICE 3635 BIDDLE DECEMBER 2019 001233-014201 DEC 19 01/15/20 545.75 135149
525-750-825-910 Electric - 4325 BIDDLE MUNICIPAL SERVICE 4305 BIDDLE DECEMBER 2019 001267-014215 DEC 19 01/15/20 169.65 135149
525-750-825-910 Electric - 4325 BIDDLE MUNICIPAL SERVICE 4325 BIDDLE DECEMBER 2019 001273-014219 DEC 19 01/15/20 89.87 135149
525-750-825-920 Water - 3625 BIDDLE MUNICIPAL SERVICE 3625 BIDDLE DECEMBER 2019 001231-014199 DEC 19 01/15/20 61.50 135149
525-750-825-920 Water - 3635 BIDDLE MUNICIPAL SERVICE 3635 BIDDLE DECEMBER 2019 001233-014201 DEC 19 01/15/20 26.16 135149
525-750-825-920 Water - 4325 BIDDLE MUNICIPAL SERVICE 4305 BIDDLE DECEMBER 2019 001267-014215 DEC 19 01/15/20 61.50 135149
530-444-825-220 Operating Expenses-Bank Bldg 3200 BIDDLE MUNICIPAL SERVICE 3200 BIDDLE  NOVEMBER 2019 068011-011323 NOV19 01/15/20 52.00 135149
530-444-825-910 Electric-Bank Bldg 3200 BIDDLE MUNICIPAL SERVICE 3200 BIDDLE  NOVEMBER 2019 068011-011323 NOV19 01/15/20 4,667.78 135149
530-444-825-920 Water-Bank Bldg 3200 BIDDLE MUNICIPAL SERVICE 3200 BIDDLE  NOVEMBER 2019 068011-011323 NOV19 01/15/20 198.09 135149

Total For Check 135149 31,361.44

Check 135151
101-448-750-210 Office Supplies OFFICE DEPOT MISC OFFICE SUPPLIES 41494358801 01/15/20 63.62 135151
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101-448-750-210 Office Supplies OFFICE DEPOT MISC OFFICE SUPPLIES 413520335001 01/15/20 238.89 135151
Total For Check 135151 302.51

Check 135152
101-000-257-064 BCB17-0035 124 North Drive PATRICIA MARKS BD Bond Refund BCB17-0035 01/15/20 800.00 135152

Total For Check 135152 800.00

Check 135153
101-000-257-078 Reserve-Animal Care PET CARE CLINIC Heartworm Test - Tiffany 61428 01/15/20 31.00 135153
101-000-257-078 Reserve-Animal Care PET CARE CLINIC Feline Rabies - Cedric 61823 01/15/20 48.00 135153
101-000-257-078 Reserve-Animal Care PET CARE CLINIC Feline Rabies, Aids - Apple, Mirage 62078 01/15/20 96.00 135153
101-000-257-078 Reserve-Animal Care PET CARE CLINIC Feline Rabies, Aids - Faygo, Tux, Juneau, Pollyanna, Nigel 62468 01/15/20 170.00 135153
101-000-257-078 Reserve-Animal Care PET CARE CLINIC Heartworm Test - Nico 62539 01/15/20 18.00 135153
101-000-257-078 Reserve-Animal Care PET CARE CLINIC Feline Rabies/Aids - Luna, Rosy, Lucy, Garfield 62729 01/15/20 192.00 135153

Total For Check 135153 555.00

Check 135154
265-301-925-730 Other Expenses - State Quincy Brown Returning seized property to Quincy Brown - WYPD Case No. 19-03059 WYPD Case 19-03059 01/15/20 40.00 135154

Total For Check 135154 40.00

Check 135155
101-448-825-420 Building Services SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORPORATION MONTHLY MAINTANANCE FEES FOR ELEVATORS AT THE POLICE/COURT BUILDING 8105234004 01/15/20 365.88 135155

Total For Check 135155 365.88

Check 135156
101-750-750-221 Senior Citizen Programs SENIOR FRIENDSHIP CLUB FEBRUARY SENIOR DINNER DANCE CHECK REQUEST 02082020 01/15/20 200.00 135156

Total For Check 135156 200.00

Check 135157
101-750-750-221 Senior Citizen Programs SENIOR FRIENDSHIP CLUB MARCH SENIOR DANCE CHECK REQUEST 03142020 01/15/20 200.00 135157

Total For Check 135157 200.00

Check 135158
677-336-825-340 Employee Physical Exams Sheila M. Ray, MD MICHAEL BRANDT FIT FOT DUTY EXAM 09042019 BRANDT 01/15/20 315.00 135158

Total For Check 135158 315.00

Check 135159
101-448-825-430 Garage-Police Vehicle Maintenance SOUTHGATE FORD BOLTS FOR VP 7-33 VIN 1FMFK1659EB27118 928313 01/15/20 64.97 135159
101-448-825-430 Garage-Police Vehicle Maintenance SOUTHGATE FORD SHIFT CABLE FOR VP 7-32 VIN 2FAF71W36X128525 928233 01/15/20 46.09 135159

Total For Check 135159 111.06

Check 135160
101-301-750-210 Office Supplies STAPLES ADVANTAGE Scotch Tape, Tape Dispensers 3434371839 01/15/20 35.46 135160
101-301-750-210 Office Supplies STAPLES ADVANTAGE Redacting Markers, Scotch Tape, Tape Dispensers 3434579185 01/15/20 53.99 135160
101-440-750-210 Office Supplies STAPLES ADVANTAGE 2020 STND DIARY DAY (4) 3434019639 01/15/20 195.96 135160

Total For Check 135160 285.41

Check 135161
101-336-750-222 Medical/Rescue Supplies STRYKER SALES CORPORATION MODEMS FOR CARDIAC MONITORS 2887939M 01/15/20 1,446.00 135161

Total For Check 135161 1,446.00
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Check 135162
101-200-825-395 Accumed THE ACCUMED GROUP December 2019 - Billing Service Fee (EMS) 23916 01/15/20 4,311.93 135162

Total For Check 135162 4,311.93

Check 135163
101-800-750-270 Bldg. Maint. and Sup TOM FARYNIARZ Reimbursement for Humidifier Parts and other Items 0109202 01/15/20 169.20 135163

Total For Check 135163 169.20

Check 135164
101-301-750-220 Operating Expenses TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE Monthly Billing 12/1/19 - 12/31/19 2889411-201912-1 01/15/20 150.00 135164

Total For Check 135164 150.00

Check 135165
677-200-950-610 Liability Claims-City TRAVELERS 7629K8128 - Dominique Slayton 569922 01/15/20 32.20 135165

Total For Check 135165 32.20

Check 135166
101-750-850-550 SMART-Equipment/Maintenance TRINITY CARS INC TAXI TOKENS 91788095 01/15/20 420.00 135166

Total For Check 135166 420.00

Check 135167
306-200-925-790 Other Expenses-Misc US BANK 0019081NS - 2014 Refunding Bond (LTGO) 5558906 01/15/20 500.00 135167

Total For Check 135167 500.00

Check 135168
101-756-750-225 Concession Supplies US FOOD SERVICE CONCESSION SUPPLIES 0248388 01/15/20 950.67 135168
101-756-750-225 Concession Supplies US FOOD SERVICE CONCESSION SUPPLIES 0662520 01/15/20 1,239.33 135168

Total For Check 135168 2,190.00

Check 135169
101-440-750-221 Cellular Phones & Pagers VERIZON WIRELESS Cells Phones Nov 5 - Dec 4, 2019 342173610-00001 01/15/20 154.71 135169
101-440-750-221 Cellular Phones & Pagers DEC 2019 VERIZON WIRELESS NOVEMBER 11 - DECEMBER 10, 2019 9843960763 DEC19 01/15/20 33.78 135169
265-301-925-730 Other Expenses - State VERIZON WIRELESS Cells Phones Nov 5 - Dec 4, 2019 342173610-00001 01/15/20 579.63 135169

Total For Check 135169 768.12

Check 135170
290-448-825-470 Rubbish Collection WASTE MANAGEMENT RUBBISH PICK UP DEC  2019 8411602 01/15/20 80,761.10 135170
290-448-825-470 COMMERICAL CARDBOARD WASTE MANAGEMENT RUBBISH PICK UP DEC  2019 8411602 01/15/20 955.33 135170
290-448-825-470 CONTAMINATION OAK & VANALSTYNE WASTE MANAGEMENT RUBBISH PICK UP DEC  2019 8411602 01/15/20 88.00 135170
290-448-825-470 COMMERICAL TRASH WASTE MANAGEMENT RUBBISH PICK UP DEC  2019 8411602 01/15/20 21,726.56 135170
290-448-825-470 ROLL OFF HAULS WASTE MANAGEMENT RUBBISH PICK UP DEC  2019 8411602 01/15/20 3,940.35 135170
290-448-825-470 RECYCLING CHARGE WASTE MANAGEMENT RUBBISH PICK UP DEC  2019 8411602 01/15/20 1,086.33 135170
290-448-825-470 CARDBOARD CHARGE WASTE MANAGEMENT RUBBISH PICK UP DEC  2019 8411602 01/15/20 7.88 135170
290-448-825-470 OAK & 1ST CORRAL WASTE MANAGEMENT RUBBISH PICK UP DEC  2019 8411602 01/15/20 482.40 135170
290-448-825-470 OAK & VANALSTYNE CORRAL WASTE MANAGEMENT RUBBISH PICK UP DEC  2019 8411602 01/15/20 411.40 135170
290-448-825-470 EUREKA & VANALSTYNE CORRAL WASTE MANAGEMENT RUBBISH PICK UP DEC  2019 8411602 01/15/20 322.13 135170
290-448-825-470 BIDDLE & SYCAMORE CORRAL WASTE MANAGEMENT RUBBISH PICK UP DEC  2019 8411602 01/15/20 514.25 135170
290-448-825-470 BIDDLE & SYCAMORE WASTE MANAGEMENT RUBBISH PICK UP DEC  2019 8411602 01/15/20 119.99 135170

Total For Check 135170 110,415.72



GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amount Check #

01/23/2020                             INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF WYANDOTTE                                        
                                            EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/09/2020 - 01/23/2020                                            

                                                         JOURNALIZED PAID                                                          
                                                          BANK CODE: CLAIM                                     

Check 135171
101-301-925-770 Prisoner Transport/Holding WAYNE COUNTY ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE Prisoner Billings for September 2019 301206 01/15/20 12,215.00 135171

Total For Check 135171 12,215.00

Check 135172
101-336-850-540 Other Equipment WEST SHORE FIRE REPAIR INC HELMET ASST FIRE CHIEF 20983 01/15/20 233.75 135172

Total For Check 135172 233.75

Check 135173
101-200-825-330 Legal Fees WILLIAM R LOOK, PROFESSIONAL CORP Costs Advanced - 10/08/19 - 12/26/19 01032020 01/15/20 104.44 135173

Total For Check 135173 104.44

Check 135174
525-750-925-840 Advertising Y P ADVERTISING FEE 12192019 01/15/20 33.00 135174

Total For Check 135174 33.00

Check 135175
590-200-926-210 Supplies TELESPECTOR CORPORATION REPAIRS TO SEWER CAMERA TRAILER 25833 01/15/20 1,232.13 135175

Total For Check 135175 1,232.13

Check 135176
101-840-825-350 Printing POSTMASTER Postage for voter ID cards precinct move – Job #210352, 5704 pieces 2020VOTERIDCARDS 01/15/20 634.84 135176

Total For Check 135176 634.84

Check 135177
101-840-825-350 Printing POSTMASTER AV APP POSTCARDS MARCH 2020 - 4070 PCS MARCHAVAPPPOSTCARDS 01/15/20 562.57 135177

Total For Check 135177 562.57

Check 135178
731-000-231-040 Payroll W/H-Credit Union MICHIGAN LEGACY CREDIT UNION PENSION CREDIT UNION PENSION 01/15/20 01/15/20 975.00 135178

Total For Check 135178 975.00

Check 135179
731-000-394-020 Reserve-MSC Retired Benefits MUNICIPAL SERVICE DMS HEALTH INS PENSION PENSION 01/15/20 01/15/20 7,402.46 135179

Total For Check 135179 7,402.46

Check 135180
101-000-231-086 Pension Liability-DB (Employee) CITY OF WYANDOTTE RETIREMENT POLICE DEF BENEFIT P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 545.07 135180

Total For Check 135180 545.07

Check 135181
101-000-231-084 Pension Liability-DB II (Employee) CITY OF WYANDOTTE RETIREMENT CITY OF WYANDOTTE RETIREMENT DB II EMPLOYEE P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 2,732.10 135181

Total For Check 135181 2,732.10

Check 135182
101-000-231-083 Pension Liability-DB II (Employer) CITY OF WYANDOTTE RETIREMENT CITY OF WYANDOTTE RETIREMENT DB II EMPLOYER P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 5,100.88 135182

Total For Check 135182 5,100.88

Check 135183
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101-000-231-030 P/R Deductions-Union Dues FOP LODGE 111 FOP LODGE 111 P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 129.50 135183
Total For Check 135183 129.50

Check 135184
101-000-231-030 P/R Deductions-Union Dues IAFF LOCAL #356 IAFF LOCAL #356 P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 1,311.98 135184

Total For Check 135184 1,311.98

Check 135185
101-000-231-087 Pension Liability-DC (Employer) ICMA RETIREMENT CORPORATION ICMA RETIREMENT CORPORATION # 107305 P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 9,490.34 135185
101-000-231-088 Pension Liability-DC (Employee) ICMA RETIREMENT CORPORATION ICMA RETIREMENT CORPORATION # 107305 P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 4,745.20 135185
499-000-231-087 Pension Liability-DC (Employer) ICMA RETIREMENT CORPORATION ICMA RETIREMENT CORPORATION # 107305 P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 207.08 135185
499-000-231-088 Pension Liability-DC (Employee) ICMA RETIREMENT CORPORATION ICMA RETIREMENT CORPORATION # 107305 P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 103.54 135185

Total For Check 135185 14,546.16

Check 135186
101-000-231-087 Pension Liability-DC (Employer) ICMA RETIREMENT CORPORATION ICMA RETIREMENT CORPORATION # 107256 P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 7,053.21 135186
101-000-231-088 Pension Liability-DC (Employee) ICMA RETIREMENT CORPORATION ICMA RETIREMENT CORPORATION # 107256 P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 3,526.61 135186

Total For Check 135186 10,579.82

Check 135187
101-000-231-030 P/R Deductions-Union Dues MICHIGAN AFSCME COUNCIL 25 DPS UNION DUES P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 259.44 135187

Total For Check 135187 259.44

Check 135188
101-000-231-040 P/R Deductions-Credit Union MICHIGAN EDUCATION SAVINGS PROGRAM MICHIGAN EDUCATION SAVINGS PROGRAM P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 250.00 135188

Total For Check 135188 250.00

Check 135189
101-000-231-030 P/R Deductions-Union Dues POLICE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION OF MI POLICE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION OF MI P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 1,079.66 135189

Total For Check 135189 1,079.66

Check 135190
101-000-231-070 P/R Deductions-Deferred Comp RELIANCE TRUST COMPANY AXA TRUST ID# 0155496177 P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 5,145.00 135190
101-000-231-070 P/R Deductions-Deferred Comp RELIANCE TRUST COMPANY AXA TRUST ID# 0155496177 P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 65.00 135190

Total For Check 135190 5,210.00

Check 135191
101-000-231-030 P/R Deductions-Union Dues THIN BLUE LINE OF MICHIGAN THIN BLUE LINE OF MICHIGAN P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 12.00 135191

Total For Check 135191 12.00

Check 135192
101-000-231-087 Pension Liability-DC (Employer) VANTAGE POINT TRANSFER AGENTS VANTAGE GC & DPS RHS # 801908 P/R ENDNG 1/19/20 01/22/20 2,100.00 135192
101-000-231-088 Pension Liability-DC (Employee) VANTAGE POINT TRANSFER AGENTS VANTAGE GC & DPS RHS # 801908 P/R ENDNG 1/19/20 01/22/20 2,100.00 135192
499-000-231-087 Pension Liability-DC (Employer) VANTAGE POINT TRANSFER AGENTS VANTAGE GC & DPS RHS # 801908 P/R ENDNG 1/19/20 01/22/20 50.00 135192
499-000-231-088 Pension Liability-DC (Employee) VANTAGE POINT TRANSFER AGENTS VANTAGE GC & DPS RHS # 801908 P/R ENDNG 1/19/20 01/22/20 50.00 135192

Total For Check 135192 4,300.00

Check 135193
101-000-231-087 Pension Liability-DC (Employer) VANTAGE POINT TRANSFER AGENTS VANTAGE POLICE AND FIRE RHS # 803119 P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 1,508.99 135193
101-000-231-088 Pension Liability-DC (Employee) VANTAGE POINT TRANSFER AGENTS VANTAGE POLICE AND FIRE RHS # 803119 P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 1,508.99 135193
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Total For Check 135193 3,017.98

Check 135194
101-200-825-330 Legal Fees WILLIAM R LOOK, PROFESSIONAL CORP WILLIAM R LOOK P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 3,077.00 135194

Total For Check 135194 3,077.00

Check 6250
101-301-825-395 IT-Operation & Maintenance ACCESS WIRELESS DATA SOLUTIONS Modem for Patrol Vehicle INV-31643 01/15/20 531.60 6250

Total For Check 6250 531.60

Check 6251
590-200-926-310 Operation,Maintenance & Replacement ADVANTAGE PEST CONTROL CITY RAT SERVICE NOVEMBER 2019 CITY NOVEMBER 2019 01/15/20 3,350.00 6251

Total For Check 6251 3,350.00

Check 6252
285-225-925-880 Heritage Days ALLEGRA MARKETING 2020 HES Magnets (250) 8212 01/15/20 313.11 6252

Total For Check 6252 313.11

Check 6253
101-301-750-220 Operating Expenses ALLIE BROTHERS UNIFORM Tyler Groat - Initial Uniform 78298 01/15/20 1,700.75 6253

Total For Check 6253 1,700.75

Check 6254
101-215-750-220 Operating Expenses AMERICAN LEGAL PUBLISHING CORP ORDINANCE NOTIFICATION LINKS ONLINE 0132116 01/15/20 15.00 6254

Total For Check 6254 15.00

Check 6255
101-336-825-430 Auto Maintenance AUTO-WARES INC PM 50/50 BLEND 334-455641 01/15/20 20.78 6255

Total For Check 6255 20.78

Check 6256
101-336-750-220 Operating Expenses BAKERS GAS & WELDING SUPPLIES PROPANE 09218864 01/15/20 42.55 6256
101-448-750-260 Garage-Operating Expenses BAKERS GAS & WELDING SUPPLIES CYLINDER RENTAL DEC 2019 09218805 01/15/20 168.38 6256
101-756-825-420 Bldg & Equip Maintenance BAKERS GAS & WELDING SUPPLIES CO2 09218586 01/15/20 46.32 6256

Total For Check 6256 257.25

Check 6257
101-810-825-390 Consultants BECKETT & RAEDER INC OCTOBER 2019 PROFESSIONAL SERVICE FEES AND EXPENSES 20191185 01/15/20 700.00 6257

Total For Check 6257 700.00

Check 6258
677-336-825-340 Employee Physical Exams BIO-CARE HAZMAT PHYSICALS CAPARAOTTA/WRIGHT 6678 01/15/20 1,050.77 6258

Total For Check 6258 1,050.77

Check 6259
677-336-825-320 Worker's Comp-Medical Fees BROADSPIRE SERVICES INC LOSSES VALUED 12/01/2019 - 12/31/2019 210095939 01/15/20 337.93 6259
677-440-825-320 Worker's Comp-Medical Fees BROADSPIRE SERVICES INC LOSSES VALUED 12/01/2019 - 12/31/2019 210095939 01/15/20 3,264.37 6259
677-448-825-320 Worker's Comp-Medical Fees BROADSPIRE SERVICES INC LOSSES VALUED 12/01/2019 - 12/31/2019 210095939 01/15/20 407.34 6259

Total For Check 6259 4,009.64
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Check 6260
101-301-825-330 Prisoner Care BROWN'S VILLAGE CLEANERS Cleaning Prisoner Blankets 49575 01/15/20 30.00 6260
101-301-825-330 Prisoner Care BROWN'S VILLAGE CLEANERS Cleaning Prisoner Blankets 49579 01/15/20 42.00 6260
101-301-825-330 Prisoner Care BROWN'S VILLAGE CLEANERS Cleaning Prisoner Blankets 49583 01/15/20 24.00 6260
101-301-825-330 Prisoner Care BROWN'S VILLAGE CLEANERS Cleaning Prisoner Blankets 49584 01/15/20 27.00 6260
101-301-825-330 Prisoner Care BROWN'S VILLAGE CLEANERS Cleaning Prisoner Blankets 49586 01/15/20 9.00 6260
101-301-825-330 Prisoner Care BROWN'S VILLAGE CLEANERS Cleaning Prisoner Blankets 49591 01/15/20 48.00 6260
101-301-825-330 Prisoner Care BROWN'S VILLAGE CLEANERS Cleaning Prisoner Blankets 49594 01/15/20 45.00 6260
101-301-825-330 Prisoner Care BROWN'S VILLAGE CLEANERS Cleaning Prisoner Blankets 49598 01/15/20 15.00 6260
101-301-825-330 Prisoner Care BROWN'S VILLAGE CLEANERS Cleaning Prisoner Blankets 49604 01/15/20 33.00 6260
101-301-825-330 Prisoner Care BROWN'S VILLAGE CLEANERS Cleaning Prisoner Blankets 49606 01/15/20 33.00 6260
101-301-825-330 Prisoner Care BROWN'S VILLAGE CLEANERS Cleaning Prisoner Blankets 49610 01/15/20 36.00 6260
101-301-825-330 Prisoner Care BROWN'S VILLAGE CLEANERS Cleaning Prisoner Blankets 49611 01/15/20 21.00 6260
101-301-825-330 Prisoner Care BROWN'S VILLAGE CLEANERS Cleaning Prisoner Blankets 49615 01/15/20 42.00 6260
101-301-825-330 Prisoner Care BROWN'S VILLAGE CLEANERS Cleaning Prisoner Blankets 49617 01/15/20 18.00 6260
101-301-825-330 Prisoner Care BROWN'S VILLAGE CLEANERS Cleaning Prisoner Blankets 49619 01/15/20 21.00 6260

Total For Check 6260 444.00

Check 6261
101-448-825-432 Garage-Equipment Maintenance BUDGET TIRE COMPANY FRONT TIRES FOR VPS 86 VIN 1FDLF47G6VEB90804 1-175610 01/15/20 214.00 6261
101-448-825-432 Garage-Equipment Maintenance BUDGET TIRE COMPANY TIRE FOR VPS 86 VIN 1FDLF47G6VEB90804 1-175684 01/15/20 107.00 6261

Total For Check 6261 321.00

Check 6262
101-136-850-510 Office Equipment BUSINESS INFORMATION SYSTEMS INC DEPOSIT NEW COURT ROOM EQUIPTMENT 78376-2 01/15/20 8,185.42 6262

Total For Check 6262 8,185.42

Check 6263
101-336-750-223 Computer Connectivity CDW GOVERNMENT INC COMPUTER FOR A72 WCV7967 01/15/20 2,913.94 6263

Total For Check 6263 2,913.94

Check 6264
260-136-825-229 MIDC Attorneys Christopher Bogard COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 12232019 01/15/20 168.75 6264
260-136-825-229 MIDC Attorneys Christopher Bogard COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 121919 01/15/20 543.75 6264
260-136-825-229 MIDC Attorneys Christopher Bogard COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 122019 01/15/20 75.00 6264

Total For Check 6264 787.50

Check 6265
101-303-750-261 Gasoline & Oil CITY OF SOUTHGATE DEPT OF PUBLIC Fuel - December 2019 December 2019 01/15/20 201.38 6265

Total For Check 6265 201.38

Check 6266
101-000-257-056 Reserve-Boat Ramp Operations CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY-GAS DIV LLC Gas Supply Charges - November 2019 2787702 01/15/20 42.83 6266
101-200-825-930 Heat (Gas) CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY-GAS DIV LLC Gas Supply Charges - November 2019 2787702 01/15/20 72.81 6266
101-301-825-930 Heat (Gas) CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY-GAS DIV LLC Gas Supply Charges - November 2019 2787702 01/15/20 397.52 6266
101-303-825-930 Heat (Gas) CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY-GAS DIV LLC Gas Supply Charges - November 2019 2787702 01/15/20 210.92 6266
101-303-825-930 Heat (Gas) CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY-GAS DIV LLC Gas Supply Charges - November 2019 2787702 01/15/20 72.81 6266
101-336-825-930 Heat (Gas) CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY-GAS DIV LLC Gas Supply Charges - November 2019 2787702 01/15/20 409.06 6266
101-448-825-930 Heat(Gas) CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY-GAS DIV LLC Gas Supply Charges - November 2019 2787702 01/15/20 2,127.49 6266
101-750-825-930 Heat (Gas) CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY-GAS DIV LLC Gas Supply Charges - November 2019 2787702 01/15/20 11.54 6266
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101-750-825-930 Heat (Gas) CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY-GAS DIV LLC Gas Supply Charges - November 2019 2787702 01/15/20 244.70 6266
101-750-825-930 Heat (Gas) CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY-GAS DIV LLC Gas Supply Charges - November 2019 2787702 01/15/20 487.53 6266
101-756-825-930 Heat (Gas) CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY-GAS DIV LLC Gas Supply Charges - November 2019 2787702 01/15/20 154.07 6266
101-756-825-930 Heat (Gas) CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY-GAS DIV LLC Gas Supply Charges - November 2019 2787702 01/15/20 4,013.51 6266
101-800-825-930 Heat (Gas) CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY-GAS DIV LLC Gas Supply Charges - November 2019 2787702 01/15/20 125.02 6266
101-800-825-930 Heat (Gas) CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY-GAS DIV LLC Gas Supply Charges - November 2019 2787702 01/15/20 282.80 6266
101-800-825-930 Heat (Gas) CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY-GAS DIV LLC Gas Supply Charges - November 2019 2787702 01/15/20 161.27 6266
525-750-825-930 Heat (Gas) CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY-GAS DIV LLC Gas Supply Charges - November 2019 2787702 01/15/20 316.57 6266
525-750-825-930 Heat (Gas) CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY-GAS DIV LLC Gas Supply Charges - November 2019 2787702 01/15/20 9.69 6266
525-750-825-930 Heat (Gas) CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY-GAS DIV LLC Gas Supply Charges - November 2019 2787702 01/15/20 163.13 6266
530-444-825-930 Heat(Gas)-Bank Bldg CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY-GAS DIV LLC Gas Supply Charges - November 2019 2787702 01/15/20 1,813.14 6266

Total For Check 6266 11,116.41

Check 6267
260-136-825-229 MIDC Attorneys CORY P WESTMORELAND COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 121919 01/15/20 262.50 6267
260-136-825-229 MIDC Attorneys CORY P WESTMORELAND COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 121019 01/15/20 225.00 6267

Total For Check 6267 487.50

Check 6268
101-750-750-220 Operating Expenses CROWN TROPHY METAL PLATE - KEN PRYGOSKI 19472 01/15/20 270.00 6268
101-750-750-220 Operating Expenses CROWN TROPHY PLAQUE - ARTHUR HUGHETT 19348 01/15/20 180.90 6268
101-750-750-220 Operating Expenses CROWN TROPHY METAL PLATE - CHRISTINE PATTON ROACH 19580 01/15/20 186.30 6268

Total For Check 6268 637.20

Check 6269
530-444-825-450 Insurance-Bank Bldg DALY MERRITT INSURANCE RENEW POLICY CHASE BANK BUILDING (RENEWABLE UMBRELLA) 567102 01/15/20 3,700.64 6269
530-444-825-450 Insurance-Bank Bldg DALY MERRITT INSURANCE AUTO OWNERS & CONTENTS AT CHASE BANK BUILDING RENEWAL PACKAGE 01/15/20 13,904.00 6269

Total For Check 6269 17,604.64

Check 6270
260-136-825-229 MIDC Attorneys David Michael Bogard COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 121619 01/15/20 168.75 6270
260-136-825-229 MIDC Attorneys David Michael Bogard COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 121819 01/15/20 300.00 6270
260-136-825-229 MIDC Attorneys David Michael Bogard COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 122319 01/15/20 187.50 6270

Total For Check 6270 656.25

Check 6271
101-301-750-220 Operating Expenses DMP SIGN CO LLC Dog Tags for Records Department 402714 01/15/20 340.00 6271

Total For Check 6271 340.00

Check 6272
101-440-825-490 C of C Inspectors DOUGLAS SCOTT THOMAS INSPECTIONS 122319-01052020 01/15/20 203.00 6272

Total For Check 6272 203.00

Check 6273
101-448-750-270 Building Maintenance EXPERT MECHANICAL SERVICE INC REPAIRED HEATER FOR ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES    D 50228 01/15/20 319.00 6273

Total For Check 6273 319.00

Check 6274
101-303-825-220 Operating Expenses FEED RITE PET SHOP & SUPPLY Hi Energy Diamond 738604 01/15/20 31.99 6274
101-303-825-220 Operating Expenses FEED RITE PET SHOP & SUPPLY Hi Energy, Purina One Cat 738608 01/15/20 239.93 6274
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Total For Check 6274 271.92

Check 6275
101-750-750-220 Operating Expenses FORTE PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC MONTHLY FEE 6655340 01/15/20 29.71 6275

Total For Check 6275 29.71

Check 6276
731-200-925-790 Other Expenses-Misc (Pension) GABRIEL ROEDER SMITH & CO Client 12, PenVal 2019 0930, Project 12-076 451675 01/15/20 2,600.00 6276
731-200-925-790 Other Expenses-Misc (Pension) GABRIEL ROEDER SMITH & CO Client 12, GASB 6768 2019 0930, Project 12-077 451676 01/15/20 8,000.00 6276
732-200-925-790 Miscellaneous Expenses GABRIEL ROEDER SMITH & CO Client 3263, GASB 7475 2019 0930, Project 3263-009 451678 01/15/20 11,000.00 6276
732-200-925-790 Miscellaneous Expenses GABRIEL ROEDER SMITH & CO Client 3263, OPED Val 2019 0930, Project 3263-008 451677 01/15/20 2,600.00 6276

Total For Check 6276 24,200.00

Check 6277
101-336-750-220 Operating Expenses GLIDER WHOLESALE SUPPLY LLC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 67637 01/15/20 909.49 6277

Total For Check 6277 909.49

Check 6278
260-136-825-229 MIDC Attorneys GOLDPAUGH & ASSOCIATES PC COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 121919 01/15/20 136.25 6278

Total For Check 6278 136.25

Check 6279
530-444-825-420 Maintenance-Bank Bldg GRAINGER 2 CIGARETTE RECEPTACLES 9399258608 01/15/20 128.52 6279

Total For Check 6279 128.52

Check 6280
101-301-825-436 Car Washes H & H AUTO WASH Car Washes 12-03-19 thru 1-02-20 010220 01/15/20 218.00 6280

Total For Check 6280 218.00

Check 6281
492-200-850-524 Recreation-City Parks HARVEY'S ELECTRIC INC FIXED LIGHT POLE AT GOLF COURSE 1306 01/15/20 185.93 6281

Total For Check 6281 185.93

Check 6282
101-336-750-222 Medical/Rescue Supplies J & B MEDICAL SUPPLY FIRST AID SUPPLIES 5979919 01/15/20 259.25 6282
101-336-750-222 Medical/Rescue Supplies J & B MEDICAL SUPPLY FIRST AID SUPPLIES 5986144 01/15/20 391.18 6282

Total For Check 6282 650.43

Check 6283
101-750-825-430 Contractual Services J C EHRLICH PEST MAINTENANCE REC BUILDING 5330364 01/15/20 46.00 6283

Total For Check 6283 46.00

Check 6284
101-440-725-115 Salaries-Seasonal (PT) JEAN CLAUDE MARCOUX PLAN REVIEW 122319-01052020 01/15/20 189.00 6284

Total For Check 6284 189.00

Check 6285
101-440-825-490 C of C Inspectors JEFFERY CARLEY INSPECTIONS 1223219-1052020 01/15/20 171.00 6285

Total For Check 6285 171.00
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Check 6286
101-336-750-220 Operating Expenses JERRY'S ACE HARDWARE FASTENERS/BIT DRILL 68859 01/15/20 25.64 6286
101-336-750-220 Operating Expenses JERRY'S ACE HARDWARE FASTENERS/BIT DRILL 68862 01/15/20 1.61 6286
101-336-750-220 Operating Expenses JERRY'S ACE HARDWARE FASTENERS 68863 01/15/20 4.03 6286
101-336-750-220 Operating Expenses JERRY'S ACE HARDWARE KEY/ID TAG/PLUMBING SUPPIES 68757 01/15/20 20.26 6286
101-448-750-230 Const-Operating Supplies JERRY'S ACE HARDWARE HARDWARE 068883 01/15/20 14.19 6286
101-448-750-230 Const-Operating Supplies JERRY'S ACE HARDWARE 2 TUBE OF SILICONE 068871 01/15/20 11.38 6286
101-448-750-230 Const-Operating Supplies JERRY'S ACE HARDWARE PADLOCKS AND HASPS FOR 4500 17TH 068866 01/15/20 25.80 6286
101-448-750-232 Const-Equipment JERRY'S ACE HARDWARE HAND SAW AND SAW BLADE 068750 01/15/20 27.53 6286
101-448-750-270 Building Maintenance JERRY'S ACE HARDWARE HARDWARE TO REPAIR LIGHTS AT ART CENTER    XX 068774 01/15/20 10.97 6286
101-448-750-270 Building Maintenance JERRY'S ACE HARDWARE PARTS TO REPAIR LIGHTS AT ART CENTER      XX 068825 01/15/20 40.82 6286
101-448-750-270 Building Maintenance JERRY'S ACE HARDWARE FERRULE STOPS       XX 068830 01/15/20 2.84 6286
101-448-750-270 Building Maintenance JERRY'S ACE HARDWARE TRASH BAGS     Y 068749 01/15/20 14.22 6286
101-448-750-270 Building Maintenance JERRY'S ACE HARDWARE LIGHTS FOR OLD CITY HALL 068754 01/15/20 25.63 6286
101-448-750-270 Building Maintenance JERRY'S ACE HARDWARE WIRE ROPE CLIPS    XX 068834 01/15/20 5.85 6286
101-448-750-270 Building Maintenance JERRY'S ACE HARDWARE LIGHTING FOR OLD CITY HALL 068752 01/15/20 59.31 6286
101-750-825-490 Field Maintenance & Supplies JERRY'S ACE HARDWARE MISC SUPPLIES 068758 01/15/20 26.58 6286
101-750-825-490 Field Maintenance & Supplies JERRY'S ACE HARDWARE MISC SUPPLIES 068815 01/15/20 39.11 6286
101-750-825-490 Field Maintenance & Supplies JERRY'S ACE HARDWARE SANDPAPER 068893 01/15/20 11.95 6286
101-750-825-490 Field Maintenance & Supplies JERRY'S ACE HARDWARE RIVETS, BOLTS, NUTS 068909 01/15/20 31.64 6286
101-750-825-490 Field Maintenance & Supplies JERRY'S ACE HARDWARE BOLTS, PADS, BUMPERS 068912 01/15/20 8.85 6286
101-750-825-490 Field Maintenance & Supplies JERRY'S ACE HARDWARE SCREWDRIVER, HANDRAIL BRACKETS 068915 01/15/20 9.96 6286
101-750-825-490 Field Maintenance & Supplies JERRY'S ACE HARDWARE AIR PLUGS 068942 01/15/20 2.59 6286
101-756-825-420 Bldg & Equip Maintenance JERRY'S ACE HARDWARE GORILLA TAPE, BATTERIES 068807 01/15/20 27.13 6286
101-756-825-420 Bldg & Equip Maintenance JERRY'S ACE HARDWARE BATTERIES 068870 01/15/20 18.22 6286
101-756-825-420 Bldg & Equip Maintenance JERRY'S ACE HARDWARE BRACKETS, ETC 068963 01/15/20 18.97 6286
590-200-926-210 Supplies JERRY'S ACE HARDWARE BATTERY FOR SEWER CAMERA CONTROLLER 068877 01/15/20 4.08 6286

Total For Check 6286 489.16

Check 6287
101-200-825-380 Grievance/Arbitration KELLER THOMA, A PROFESSIONAL CORP. Professional Services - General Matters 117837 01/15/20 87.50 6287

Total For Check 6287 87.50

Check 6288
101-448-750-270 Building Maintenance LAKIN ELECTRIC INCORPORATED INSTALL 240 VOLT, 30 AMP CIRCUIT FOR NEW VEHICLE HOIST      F 19212 01/15/20 1,220.00 6288

Total For Check 6288 1,220.00

Check 6289
285-225-925-860 Art Fair LARRY LEE AND BACK IN THE DAY WSAF 2020 Deposit 2020 01/15/20 1,375.00 6289

Total For Check 6289 1,375.00

Check 6290
101-756-750-225 Concession Supplies LEONARD'S SYRUP CONCESSION SUPPLIES 861936103 01/15/20 67.00 6290

Total For Check 6290 67.00

Check 6291
101-756-825-420 Bldg & Equip Maintenance MI CUSTOM SIGNS DASHER ADS 18354 01/15/20 106.00 6291

Total For Check 6291 106.00

Check 6292
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281-000-257-050 Program Income-Reserve MINNESOTA TITLE AGENCY RECORDING OF LIEN FEE 455 CHESTNUT 01/15/20 15.00 6292
492-000-650-040 Misc Fees-Sale of Property MINNESOTA TITLE AGENCY RECORDING FEE FOR DEED AT 3627-3665 11TH STREET 3627-3665 11TH 01/15/20 20.00 6292

Total For Check 6292 35.00

Check 6293
101-301-750-220 Operating Expenses Mister Uniform & Mat Rental Police Department Mat Rental Service 12/2/19 2302249 01/15/20 60.00 6293
101-301-750-220 Operating Expenses Mister Uniform & Mat Rental Police Department Mat Rental Service 12/19/19 2302919 01/15/20 60.00 6293
101-301-750-220 Operating Expenses Mister Uniform & Mat Rental Police Department Mat Rental Service 12/30/19 2303364 01/15/20 60.00 6293

Total For Check 6293 180.00

Check 6294
499-200-850-520 Viaduct Maintenance P & P LANDSCAPING LLC Eureka Road Viaduct 2019 Fall Clean-up 8478 01/15/20 1,110.00 6294
499-200-850-542 Fort St Sign/Fountain/Purple Heart P & P LANDSCAPING LLC Fort Eureka Sign Maintenance 8479 01/15/20 967.00 6294

Total For Check 6294 2,077.00

Check 6295
530-444-825-220 Operating Expenses-Bank Bldg PIZZO DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC EE#2 SNOW REMOVAL & SALT APPLICATION FOR WYANDOTTE CITY HALL FILE #4744 SNOW REMOVAL 01/15/20 700.00 6295

Total For Check 6295 700.00

Check 6296
101-448-825-432 Garage-Equipment Maintenance Pomp's Tire Service NEW TIRES FOR VPS 33 VIN 1FDXF46Y56EA9989 1470003719 01/15/20 1,395.00 6296

Total For Check 6296 1,395.00

Check 6297
101-840-825-350 Printing PRINTING SYSTEMS INC FORM 595 AV BALLOT SECRECY ENVELOPES 6000 210690 01/15/20 435.00 6297

Total For Check 6297 435.00

Check 6298
101-215-750-220 Operating Expenses PURE DATA SERVICES, LLC routine service december 2019 3905 01/15/20 41.00 6298

Total For Check 6298 41.00

Check 6299
101-448-750-270 Building Maintenance PUROCLEAN FIRST RESPONDERS CLEAN UP BLOOD/FECES FROM CELL 10           D 1400 01/15/20 60.00 6299
101-448-750-270 Building Maintenance PUROCLEAN FIRST RESPONDERS CLEANED BLOOD AND SPIT FROM CAR 7-10 1402 01/15/20 60.00 6299
101-448-750-270 Building Maintenance PUROCLEAN FIRST RESPONDERS CLEANED UP BLOOD FROM/ FECES FROM CELL 10 AND HALL        D 1401 01/15/20 160.00 6299
101-448-750-270 Building Maintenance PUROCLEAN FIRST RESPONDERS urine cleanup in cell 1       D 1403 01/15/20 60.00 6299

Total For Check 6299 340.00

Check 6300
101-448-750-270 Building Maintenance QUINT PLUMBING & HEATING INC PUT EXTENSION ON SEWER VENT      D 63356 01/15/20 200.00 6300
101-448-750-270 Building Maintenance QUINT PLUMBING & HEATING INC AUGERED TOILET IN JAIL CELL      D 63102 01/15/20 170.00 6300

Total For Check 6300 370.00

Check 6301
101-136-750-222 Memberships & Dues S E M C A A 2020 DUES 2020 01/15/20 75.00 6301

Total For Check 6301 75.00

Check 6302
101-448-825-430 Garage-Police Vehicle Maintenance S&H AUTO PARTS INC AC COMPRESSOR FOR VP 7-32 VIN 2FAFP71W36X12855 18995 01/15/20 60.00 6302

Total For Check 6302 60.00
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Check 6303
101-448-825-431 Garage-Other Vehicle Maintenance SELKING INTERNATIONAL CAPS FOR RADIATOR VPS 40 VIN 1HTSDADR4XH6674517 10538488P 01/15/20 70.16 6303

Total For Check 6303 70.16

Check 6304
101-756-825-430 Contractual Services SERV-ICE REFRIGERATION INC COMPRESSOR REPAIRS YA110619 01/15/20 1,062.68 6304

Total For Check 6304 1,062.68

Check 6305
101-756-825-420 Bldg & Equip Maintenance SESAC INC MUSIC LICENSE 750258 01/15/20 919.00 6305

Total For Check 6305 919.00

Check 6306
101-301-825-330 Prisoner Care SHOPPER'S VALLEY MARKET Meals for Prisoners 12/9/19 thru 12/30/19 166489 01/15/20 296.00 6306

Total For Check 6306 296.00

Check 6307
101-448-750-260 Garage-Operating Expenses SHRADER TIRE & OIL STOCK FILTERS DPS 461901-00 01/15/20 63.64 6307
101-448-750-260 Garage-Operating Expenses SHRADER TIRE & OIL STOCK FILTERS DPS 460311-01 01/15/20 96.05 6307
101-448-750-260 Garage-Operating Expenses SHRADER TIRE & OIL STOCK FILTERS DPS 461901-01 01/15/20 139.84 6307
101-448-750-260 Garage-Operating Expenses SHRADER TIRE & OIL AIR COUPLERS AND FILTER STOCK 462714-00 01/15/20 70.32 6307
290-448-825-490 Recycling Coll/Tip SHRADER TIRE & OIL TIRE DISPOSAL 464415-00 01/15/20 20.00 6307

Total For Check 6307 389.85

Check 6308
101-336-750-222 Medical/Rescue Supplies STERICYCLE INC HAZARDOUS WASTE 4009042448 01/15/20 305.47 6308

Total For Check 6308 305.47

Check 6310
101-000-257-078 Reserve-Animal Care THE PAWS CLINIC Sterilize - Angie, Jake, Kalvin, Magic,Stevie, Teddy, Simba 1829631 01/15/20 426.00 6310
101-000-257-078 Reserve-Animal Care THE PAWS CLINIC Sterilize - Odie, Wednesday 1831321 01/15/20 195.00 6310
101-000-257-078 Reserve-Animal Care THE PAWS CLINIC Sterilize - Chubbs, Meatball, Mysterio, Snuggles 1831252 01/15/20 240.00 6310
101-000-257-078 Reserve-Animal Care THE PAWS CLINIC Sterilize - Finley, Harper, Jordan, Kennedy, Lincoln, Ophelia 1832097 01/15/20 288.00 6310

Total For Check 6310 1,149.00

Check 6311
101-440-825-490 C of C Inspectors THOMAS P KERR INSPECTIONS 12232019-01052020 01/15/20 45.00 6311
101-440-825-491 Electrical Inspectors THOMAS P KERR INSPECTIONS 12232019-01052020 01/15/20 207.00 6311

Total For Check 6311 252.00

Check 6312
101-440-825-492 Plumbing Inspectors TIMOTHY THOMPSON INSPECTIONS 122319-01052020 01/15/20 147.00 6312
101-440-825-493 Mechanical Inspectors TIMOTHY THOMPSON INSPECTIONS 122319-01052020 01/15/20 171.50 6312

Total For Check 6312 318.50

Check 6313
492-200-850-519 Land Purchases TTL ASSOCIATES INC. 2557 BIDDLE ASBESTOS SURVEY 1897402-01 01/15/20 2,750.00 6313

Total For Check 6313 2,750.00
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Check 6314
101-301-850-540 Other Equipment UNITEX DIRECT INC Uniform Patches 176878 01/15/20 160.10 6314

Total For Check 6314 160.10
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Check 6315
101-301-825-420 Cleaning-Building VETERAN'S CLEANING Janitorial Services 12/1/9 thru 1/4/2020, plus supplies and steam clean carpets 19-912 01/15/20 5,374.52 6315
530-444-825-215 Cleaning-Bank Bldg VETERAN'S CLEANING DECEMBER 2019 INTERIOR OFFICE CLEANING 19-2012 01/15/20 5,137.00 6315

Total For Check 6315 10,511.52

Check 6316
101-440-825-490 C of C Inspectors WALTER CZARNIK INSPECTIONS 122319-01052020 01/15/20 139.00 6316
101-440-825-491 Electrical Inspectors WALTER CZARNIK INSPECTIONS 122319-01052020 01/15/20 374.00 6316

Total For Check 6316 513.00

Check 6317
101-800-750-270 Bldg. Maint. and Sup WYANDOTTE ALARM CO Commercial Fire Monitoring 1/1/20-3/31/20 143894 01/15/20 75.00 6317
101-800-750-270 Bldg. Maint. and Sup WYANDOTTE ALARM CO Commercial Alarmnet One Way Radio, Burns Home, 1/1/20-3/31/20 143442 01/15/20 195.30 6317

Total For Check 6317 270.30

Check 6318
731-000-228-021 Due to State-W/H STATE OF MICHIGAN TREASURY DEPT STATE OF MICHIGAN TREASURY PENSION 01/15/20 01/15/20 11,105.13 6318
732-000-228-021 Due to State-W/H Tax (GC) STATE OF MICHIGAN TREASURY DEPT STATE OF MICHIGAN TREASURY PENSION 01/15/20 01/15/20 22.30 6318

Total For Check 6318 11,127.43

Check 6319
101-000-654-000 Receipts-Yack Concessions STATE OF MICHIGAN TREASURY DEPT SALES TAX STATE OF MICHIGAN December 2019 01/15/20 326.87 6319

Total For Check 6319 326.87

Check 6320
731-000-228-024 Due to Federal-Income Taxes U.S. TAX ACCOUNT US TAX ACCOUNT PENSION 01/15/20 01/15/20 60,553.68 6320
732-000-228-024 DUE TO FEDERAL-W/H TAX U.S. TAX ACCOUNT US TAX ACCOUNT PENSION 01/15/20 01/15/20 348.68 6320

Total For Check 6320 60,902.36

Check 6321
101-000-227-000 Due to Public Library BACON MEMORIAL LIBRARY TAX DIST LIBRARY SUMMER SUMMER 2019 01/15/20 4,804.75 6321

Total For Check 6321 4,804.75

Check 6322
101-000-223-000 Due to County OFFICE OF THE WAYNE COUNTY TAX DIST WAYNE COUNTY SUMMER 2019 01/15/20 17,697.70 6322
101-000-224-000 Due to RESA OFFICE OF THE WAYNE COUNTY TAX DIST WAYNE COUNTY SUMMER 2019 01/15/20 302.18 6322
101-000-224-024 Due to RESA - Enhancement Millage OFFICE OF THE WAYNE COUNTY TAX DIST WAYNE COUNTY SUMMER 2019 01/15/20 6,245.85 6322
101-000-226-000 Due to Special Education OFFICE OF THE WAYNE COUNTY TAX DIST WAYNE COUNTY SUMMER 2019 01/15/20 10,552.16 6322
101-000-228-000 Due to State (SET) OFFICE OF THE WAYNE COUNTY TAX DIST WAYNE COUNTY SUMMER 2019 01/15/20 18,737.86 6322

Total For Check 6322 53,535.75

Check 6323
701-000-274-000 Due to County OFFICE OF THE WAYNE COUNTY TAX DIST WAYNE COUNTY WINTER 2019 01/15/20 12,720.83 6323
701-000-274-000 Due to County OFFICE OF THE WAYNE COUNTY TAX DIST WAYNE COUNTY WINTER 2019 01/15/20 12,062.09 6323
701-000-274-000 Due to County OFFICE OF THE WAYNE COUNTY TAX DIST WAYNE COUNTY WINTER 2019 01/15/20 41,652.03 6323
701-000-274-000 Due to County OFFICE OF THE WAYNE COUNTY TAX DIST WAYNE COUNTY WINTER 2019 01/15/20 3,160.18 6323
701-000-274-000 Due to County OFFICE OF THE WAYNE COUNTY TAX DIST WAYNE COUNTY WINTER 2019 01/15/20 2,723.98 6323
701-000-274-000 Due to County OFFICE OF THE WAYNE COUNTY TAX DIST WAYNE COUNTY WINTER 2019 01/15/20 12,845.45 6323
701-000-274-000 Due to County OFFICE OF THE WAYNE COUNTY TAX DIST WAYNE COUNTY WINTER 2019 01/15/20 1,281.87 6323
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701-000-274-000 Due to County OFFICE OF THE WAYNE COUNTY TAX DIST WAYNE COUNTY WINTER 2019 01/15/20 2,572.65 6323
Total For Check 6323 89,019.08
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Check 6324
101-000-225-000 DUE TO WYAN SCHOOL BOARD-OPER SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE TAX DIST SCHOOL DISTRICT SUMMER 2019 01/15/20 21,341.24 6324
101-000-225-025 Due to Wyan School Board-Debt SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE TAX DIST SCHOOL DISTRICT SUMMER 2019 01/15/20 9,398.23 6324

Total For Check 6324 30,739.47

Check 6325
701-000-225-000 Due to Wyandotte School Board SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE TAX DIST SCHOOL DISTRICT WINTER 2019 01/15/20 123,091.93 6325
701-000-225-025 Due to Wyan School Board-Debt SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE TAX DIST SCHOOL DISTRICT WINTER 2019 01/15/20 113,673.99 6325

Total For Check 6325 236,765.92

Check 6326
101-000-228-010 Due to FICA/Medicare INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 9,664.58 6326
101-000-228-010 Due to FICA/Medicare INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 18,864.39 6326
499-000-228-010 Due to FICA/Medicare INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 206.37 6326
499-000-228-010 Due to FICA/Medicare INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 48.26 6326

Total For Check 6326 28,783.60

Check 6327
101-000-231-070 P/R Deductions-Deferred Comp MASSMUTUAL FINANCIAL GROUP MASS MUTUAL FINANCIAL GROUP P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 3,498.09 6327
101-000-231-070 P/R Deductions-Deferred Comp MASSMUTUAL FINANCIAL GROUP MASS MUTUAL FINANCIAL GROUP P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 670.00 6327
499-000-231-070 P/R Deductions-Deferred Comp MASSMUTUAL FINANCIAL GROUP MASS MUTUAL FINANCIAL GROUP P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 3.44 6327

Total For Check 6327 4,171.53

Check 6328
101-000-228-021 Due to State-W/H Tax (GC) STATE OF MICHIGAN TREASURY DEPT STATE OF MICHIGAN TREASURY P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 12,621.73 6328
499-000-228-021 Due to State-W/H Tax (GC) STATE OF MICHIGAN TREASURY DEPT STATE OF MICHIGAN TREASURY P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 42.90 6328

Total For Check 6328 12,664.63

Check 6329
101-000-228-024 Due to Federal-W/H Tax U.S. TAX ACCOUNT US TAX ACCOUNT P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 34,731.96 6329
499-000-228-024 Due to Federal-W/H Tax U.S. TAX ACCOUNT US TAX ACCOUNT P/R ENDING 1/19/20 01/22/20 60.80 6329

Total For Check 6329 34,792.76

Fund Totals:
Fund 101 General Fund 344,441.73
Fund 202 Major Street Fund 853.28
Fund 260 Michigan Indigent Defense 2,067.50
Fund 265 Drug Forfeiture Fund 619.63
Fund 281 Housing Rehabilitation Fund 15.00
Fund 285 Special Events Fund 1,824.61
Fund 290 Solid Waste Disposal Fund 110,435.72
Fund 306 Debt Service 500.00
Fund 492 TIFA Consolidated Fund 2,955.93
Fund 499 DDA tax increment Finance Fund 4,322.70
Fund 525 Municipal Golf Course Fund 1,844.19
Fund 530 Building Rental Fund 30,301.17
Fund 590 Sewage Fund 4,586.21
Fund 677 Self Insurance Fund 5,407.61
Fund 701 Trust Fund 325,785.00
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Fund 731 Retirement System Fund 90,836.27
Fund 732 Retiree Health Care Fund 14,192.53

Total For All Funds: 940,989.08
Pension Payroll 01/15/20 527,162.44     
Payroll 01/22/20 250,779.57     
TOTAL 1,718,931.09

This is to certify that the above vouchers amounting to $1,718,931.09 have been examined,
that the materials and services have been received, that the price and computations are 
correct, that the invoices, receiving slips, and supporting data are attached and in order and 
that the proper accounts have been charged. The Treasurer is hereby authorized to pay the 
above vouchers.

Mayor          _____________________________________________________________________

City Clerk   _____________________________________________________________________



RESOLUTION
 

Item Number: #
Date: January 27, 2020

 
RESOLUTION by Councilperson _________________________________________
 
RESOLVED that the total bills and accounts of $1,718,931.09 as presented by the Mayor and City Clerk are 
hereby APPROVED for payment.
 
I move the adoption of the foregoing resolution.

MOTION by Councilperson 

SUPPORTED by Councilperson 

  YEAS  COUNCIL  NAYS
      
   Alderman    
   Calvin   
   DeSana   
   Maiani   
   Sabuda   
   Schultz   



CITY OF WYANDOTTE
BEAUTIFICATION COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES, DRAFT

JANUARY 8, 2020

Members Present: John Darin, Chairman, Kelly Dodson, Noel Galeski, Wendy Leach 

Members Excused:  Michael Bak, Barbara Freese, Andrea Fuller, Patricia Iacopelli, Stephanie Pizzo, Alice 
Ugljesa

Guest(s):  None

1. Call to Order: The meeting was called to order by John at 6:14 pm.  

2. Approval of Agenda:  Motion was made by Noel, seconded by Kelly, to approve this meeting’s agenda 
as presented.  The motion was approved.

3. Reading and Approval of Previous Minutes:
a. November 13, 2019 Regular Meeting: After review of the minutes, Noel made a motion, seconded 

by Kelly, to approve the draft minutes of the November 13, 2019 regular meeting of the 
Beautification Commission, without change.  The motion was approved.

b. December 18, 2019 Special Meeting:  After review of the minutes, Kelly made a motion, seconded 
by Wendy, to approve the draft minutes of the December 18, 2019 special meeting of the 
Beautification Commission, with correction of the name of one business award winner.  The motion 
was approved.

4. Chairperson’s Report:
a. Documents:  An updated Attendance Log & Approved 2020 Commission Officers & Coordinators, 

Meeting Dates, and Special Event Dates were distributed.  
b. Completion of Required Annual Disclosure Statements:  The City Clerk’s Office provided copies of 

the 2020 Disclosure Form to be completed, signed, and dated by all commissioners.  The signed 
forms are to be returned to the City Clerk’s Office no later than April 28, 2020.  The Disclosure Forms 
were distributed to all commissioners present.  The forms will be mailed to all remaining 
commissioners following distribution at the February Commission meeting.

c. Meeting with Joe Gruber Regarding April, 2020 Third Friday Event:  John reported that he and Alice 
met with Joe Gruber on December 13th to review Joe’s suggestion to have the Beautification 
Commission host various Third Friday event(s) in downtown Wyandotte in April, 2020.  John 
recommended that the city’s recycling event be moved from May to Saturday, April 18th to coincide 
with the Commission’s Annual Spring Clean-Up event as first priority.  It was also recommended that 
the DDA host various Earth Day-related activities at or around City Hall on 3rd Friday, April 17th from 5 
– 9 pm, honoring the 50th anniversary of Earth Day.  This could include outdoor arts and crafts, with 
participation by DCA, WBA, the Library, and other appropriate groups and organizations.  The 
Commission respectfully declined active involvement in the planning and operations of the Third 
Friday activities.  In addition, there was discussion regarding the future of the Farmer’s Market.  There 
was considerable disappointment that the Farmer’s Market had closed operations.  Joe reported that 
the market will be open weekly on Thursdays from June – October.  It will now be a “Vintage Farmer’s 
Market”.

5. Treasurer’s Report:   
a. FY 2019-2020 Beautification Commission Expense Report:  The Treasurer’s Report was 

distributed.  There were expenses in the amount of $276.84 for BCSEM registration fee and 4th 
Annual Holiday Lighting Award ornaments posted to the TIF Primary account, leaving a current 
account balance of $7,406.73.  There were no expenses posted to the GFM Reserve account, 
leaving a current balance of $249.78.

6. Public & Media Relations and Event Marketing Report:  Andrea reported prior to the meeting that she 
has posted the 4th Annual Holiday Lighting Awards winners on the Commission Facebook page.  The 
post received 115 likes to date.  

blekity
Typewriter
REPORTS & MINUTES
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7. 4th Annual Holiday Decorating Awards Presentation:  The commissioners present reviewed the process 
for the upcoming 4th Annual Decorating Awards presentation on Monday, January 13th at 6:30 pm in 
City Council Chambers.  The new 15-minute presentation parameters were reviewed.  The Commission 
was assured that the presentation will be televised; that there will be a continuous running video loop of 
all winning entry properties; and that the doors will be open to the public.  There was also a correction 
noted in the name of one of the winning businesses.  

8. “Adopt-A-Spot in Wyandotte” Program Update:  Wendy requested that Andrea market the Adopt-A-Spot 
Program on the City’s and the Commission’s Facebook pages for 2020.

9. Community Garden Update:  There was no report.  Community Garden opening is scheduled for 
Saturday, April 25, 2020.

10. Spring Dig-In Landscape Planning:  The Annual Spring Dig-In is scheduled for Saturday, May 16, 2020.  
The consensus of the commissioners present was that we all liked the color schemes a lot this past 
year.  There was discussion on trimming back ornamental grasses.  More research will be done in this 
area.  We need different plantings for the 1st Street boxes, and need to confirm water supply for those 
sites. 

 
11. Old Business:  There was no Old Business.

12. New Business:  John reported that he has request trash bags from Keep America Beautiful for our 
Spring Clean-Up.

13. Round-Table Reports and Announcements: John passed around an article regarding a group that meets 
periodically at Bacon Memorial Library to weave mats for homeless persons out of discarded plastic trash 
bags.  Very amazing.

14. Next Meeting:  The Beautification Commission’s 4th Annual Holiday Decorating Awards Presentation is 
scheduled for Monday, January 13, 2020 at 6:30 pm at City Hall, City Council Chambers, Third Floor, 
3200 Biddle Avenue. The next regular meeting of the Beautification Commission is scheduled for 
Wednesday, February 12, 2019 at 6:00 pm at City Hall, Mayor’s Conference Room, Third Floor, 3200 
Biddle Avenue.  

15. Adjournment:  The meeting was adjourned at 7:15 pm.

___________________________________
John M. Darin
Chairman, Wyandotte Beautification Commission 



 

 

Approved as of 1/21/2010 

CITY OF WYANDOTTE 

MINUTES OF THE BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (BRDA) 

The meeting of the Board of Directors of the BRDA was called to order by Chairman Charles Mix on 

Tuesday, October 15, 2019 at 8:47 AM in the City of Wyandotte Council Chambers, 3200 Biddle Avenue, 

Wyandotte, Michigan.  Roll call produced the following: 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Larry Garmo, Stephanie Badalamenti, Todd Drysdale, Charles Mix, Paul 

LaManes, Joe Maher and Melissa Armatis 

BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT: Al Sliwinski (Excused)  

Minutes of Previous Meeting (August 20th, 2019) 

The minutes of the meeting of August 20, 2019, were reviewed by the Board and approved to be received 

and placed on file through a motion by Member Badalamenti, supported by Member Garmo.  The motion 

passed unanimously with no objections. 

Presentations/Persons in Attendance – None 

Communications/Resolutions –  

(1) Resolution by the Wyandotte Brownfield Redevelopment Authority approving the Developer 

Reimbursement Agreement for Brownfield Redevelopment Plan No. 22 as presented, between the City 

of Wyandotte Brownfield Redevelopment Authority (BRDA), City of Wyandotte (City) and A&J Realty 

Ventures, LLC for the site at 166 Oak Street and 135 Chestnut Street, Wyandotte, MI. 

I move the adoption of the foregoing Resolution:  

MOTION BY MEMBER:   Badalamenti  

SUPPORTED BY MEMBER:  Armatis_  

YEAS MEMBER NAYS 
   

X Armatis  
X Badalamenti  
X Drysdale  
X Garmo  
X LaManes  
X Maher  
X Mix  
 Sliwinski  
   

ABSTAIN:                

ABSENT:   Sliwinski  

7 Yeas; 0 Nays; 0 Abstention(s) – MOTION PASSES 



 

 

 (2) Communication from Paul L. LaManes-TIFA Secretary relative to the 2020 BRDA Meeting Schedule.  

Discussion ensued regarding the requirements of the Open Meetings Act, (Act 267 of 1976) and the 

approval of the meeting schedule.  Motion by Member Badalamenti, supported by Member Armatis to 

approve the BRDA meeting schedule for calendar 2020 as presented with the meetings to take place at 

8:30 AM on the third Tuesday of each month subsequent to the TIFA meeting.  The motion passed with 

no objections. 

Other/Old Business – None 

Late Items - None 

Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the BRDA Board will be held Tuesday, November 19th, 2019 at 8:30 AM. 

Adjournment 

The BRDA meeting was adjourned at 8:58 AM through a motion by Member Armatis, supported by 

Member Badalamenti.  Motion passed with no objections. 

Paul L. LaManes, Secretary 



 

 

Unapproved as of 1/21/2020 

CITY OF WYANDOTTE 

MINUTES OF THE BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (BRDA) 

The meeting of the Board of Directors of the BRDA was called to order by Chairman Charles Mix on 

Tuesday, January 21, 2020 at 8:45 AM in the City of Wyandotte Council Chambers, 3200 Biddle Avenue, 

Wyandotte, Michigan.  Roll call produced the following: 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Melissa Armatis, Todd Drysdale, Joe Maher, Charles Mix and Paul LaManes  

BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT: Al Sliwinski (Excused), Larry Garmo (Excused), Stephanie Badalamenti 

(Excused) 

Minutes of Previous Meeting (October 15, 2019) 

The minutes of the regular meeting of October 15, 2019, were reviewed by the Board and approved to 

be received and placed on file through a motion by Member Armatis, supported by Member Maher.    

The motion passed unanimously with no objections. 

Presentations/Persons in Attendance - None 

Communications/Resolutions  

Communication from Joe Gruber, DDA Director regarding the Michigan Economic Development 

Corporation (MEDC) approval for the 166 Oak Brownfield Redevelopment Activities.  A motion was 

made by Member Armatis, supported by Member Maher for the communication to be received and 

placed on file.  The motion passed with no objections. 

Communication from the City Clerk regarding the annual Public Officials Disclosure Statement.  

Discussion ensued, the disclosure statements are to be notarized and are due back to the City Clerk by 

April 28, 2020.  A motion was made by Member Armatis, supported by Member Maher for the 

communication to be received and placed on file.  The motion passed with no objections. 

Other/Old Business - None 

Late Items - None 

Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the BRDA Board will be held Tuesday, February 18, 2020 at 8:30 AM. 

Adjournment 

Motion by Member Armatis and Supported by Member Drysdale for the BRDA meeting to be adjourned 

at 8:52 AM by, no objections. 

Paul L. LaManes, Secretary 
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MAYOR 
Joseph R. Peterson 
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Robert Alderman 

Chris Calvin 

Robert A. DeSana 

Megan Maiani 

Leonard T. Sabuda 

Donald Schultz Jr. 

 

Meeting Minutes 

Thursday, December 12, 2019 

6:15pm, Marx Home 
 

 

Present: Eula Grooms, Don Gutz, Wallace Hayden, Ken Munson, Ken Navarre, Sue Pilon, Anne Ronco 

Excused: Nancy Bozzo, Jakki Malnar 

Staff: Jesse Rose, Museum Director; Annika Taylor, Museum Assistant 

 

Call to Order: The meeting was called to order at 6:14pm. 

 

MOTION by Sue Pilon, SUPPORTED by Anne Ronco, to approve the November minutes without objection.  

Motion carried 7-0. 

 

Director’s Report:  

 

MOTION by Anne Ronco, SUPPORTED by Sue Pilon, to approve the November financial report as presented. 

Motion carried 7-0. 

 

Old Business: The Oakwood Cemetery Association may store up to 3 totes at the museum starting in the spring of 

2020 after the paperwork has been signed. 

 

New Business: Nomination Committee Report – 2020 board nominees are Wallace Hayden (President) and Anne 

Ronco (Vice President). 

 

MOTION by Sue Pilon, SUPPORTED by Ken Navarre, to elect the slate of officers.  

Motion carried 7-0. 

 

MOTION by Eula Grooms, SUPPORTED by Anne Ronco, to adjourn the meeting at 6:54pm.  

Motion carried 7-0. 
 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Annika Taylor 

Museum Assistant 

mailto:museum@wyan.org
http://www.wyandotte.net/


Downtown Development Authority
Meeting Minutes

5:30 PM, Tuesday, December 10th, 2019
Council Chambers, 3200 Biddle Avenue, Suite 300

Wyandotte, Michigan 48192 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Scott Jordan, Bryan Kozinski, Anne Majlinger, Patt Slack, Leo Stevenson, 

MEMBERS EXCUSED: Mayor Peterson, Rick DeSana, John Jarjosa, Norm Walker

OTHERS PRESENT: Joe Gruber, DDA Director

PUBLIC COMMENT

APPROVAL OF MINUTES & AGENDA: 

Minutes from November 2019 

Motion by L. Stevenson, supported by A. Majlinger to approve the minutes from the October regular 
meeting. All in favor, motion carried.  

INFORMATION TO RECEIVE & PLACE ON FILE:

MONTHLY REVENUE/EXPENDITURE REPORT

Monthly Revenue and Expenditure Report: November 30th, 2019

Motion by L. Stevenson, supported by B. Kozinski to accept and approve the Monthly Revenue and 
Expenditure Report. Roll Call. All in Favor, motion carried.

ONGOING PROJECTS & BUSINESS: 

November 2019 Event Recap: Director Gruber reported that Christmas Parade, Christmas Tree 
Lighting and 3rd Friday Cookie Walk were all very well attended events with lots of positive feedback 
and great publicity. Director Gruber shared great feedback and positive results for the Small Business 
Saturday 2019.
Downtown GalleryWay: Director Gruber reported that there were delays in the development of the 
Downtown GalleryWay space and that a large Spring 2020 opening is the new goal.

NEW BUSINESS: 

DDA Grant Committee: Director Gruber shared and outlined an application from Finazzo 
Construction Company in the construction of a new co-working office location including 9 individual 
offices at 440 Eureka Road. L. Stevenson shared a report following the DDA Grant Committee 
meeting highlighted that the application had several ineligible expenses but is a very desirable project 
that aims to bring more businesses and employees into Downtown. L. Stevenson shared the official 
DDA Grant Committee recommendation to award the project $20,000 (as opposed to the requested 
$40,000) with reimbursement contingent upon at least three signed and executed leases to be sent to 
the DDA Director’s office for review. Mr. Johnpaul Finazzo was present to answer the Board’s 
questions and offer more insight into the project.



Motion by L. Stevenson, supported by P. Slack, to accept and approve the Downtown Grant Application 
for Finazzo Construction Company contingent upon lease agreements for three of nine offices being 
turned into the DDA Director. Roll Call. All in Favor, motion carried.

Arrowhead Pavilion Brick Sales: Director Gruber and Chairwoman Slack promoted the Downtown 
Brick Sale Program aimed to raise funds for public beautification projects and the Downtown 
GalleryWay. Chairwoman Slack outlined the vision and progress on the improvements made to the 
GalleryWay space and shared a history of the art and artist.

NEXT REGULAR MEETING: January 14, 2019

ADJOURNMENT: 5:45 PM

Motion by A. Majlinger, supported by B. Kozinski to adjourn the meeting. All in favor, motion carried.  

Respectfully Submitted, 

Joe Gruber, DDA Director



City of Wyandotte
Police Commission Meeting

Regular Commission Meeting 
January 14, 2020

ROLL CALL

Present: Commissioner John Harris
Commissioner Doug Melzer 
Commissioner Bobie Heck 
Chief Brian Zalewski

Absent: NONE 

Others Present: Deputy Chief Archie Hamilton   

The regular meeting was called to order at the Wyandotte Police Department, 2015 Biddle 
Avenue, Wyandotte, Michigan by Chairperson, Commissioner Harris at 6:27 p.m.

The Minutes from the regular Police Commission meeting on November 12, 2019 were 
presented. 

Melzer moved, Heck seconded,
CARRIED, to approve the regular minutes of November 12, 2019, as presented.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

NONE

COMMUNICATIONS

NONE

DEPARTMENTAL

1. Police Statistics – November 2019, December 2019 and 2019 Totals

Chief Zalewski indicated not much has changed from 2018 statistics to 2019 statistics.

However, overall calls for service were down a little bit in 2019 compared to 2018. In 
2019 there were 22, 125 calls for service compared to 22,963 in 2018, a difference of 
838.

Melzer moved, Heck seconded
CARRIED, to receive and place on file the November 2019, December 2019 and 2019 statistics.



2. Promotion Requests – Detective Bureau and DCAC

January 14, 2020 was Sgt. Rick Weise’s last day on the job; he retired.  As a 
consequence, Chief Zalewski asked the Commissioners to approve the promotion of Ken 
Groat to Sergeant, assigned to the Detective Bureau, and Police Officer Sabo to the rank 
of Detective.

Melzer moved, Heck seconded
CARRIED, to approve the promotions of Det. Groat and Officer Sabo as outlined by the Chief.

Also, Chief Zalewski requested the promotion of ACO Sarah Pappas from part-time to 
full-time.  This move is necessary due to the retirement of full-time ACO Charles 
Gillenwater.

In addition, full-time ACO Howard Storey is leaving at the end of January 2020.  This 
will necessitate the posting of a full-time position for his replacement as well.

Melzer moved, Heck seconded
CARRIED, to approve the promotion of ACO Pappas from part-time to full-time and to post for 
another full-time ACO position.

3. Citizen Evaluation of Services

Again, this citizen was very pleased with the service they received from our officers.

As usual, Chief Zalewski provided this feedback to the officers who were involved and a 
very positive communication was placed in their personnel files.

The Commissioners extended their congratulations to the two officers as well.

Melzer moved, Heck seconded
CARRIED, to receive and place on file the Citizen Evaluation of Services as presented.

4. Bills and Accounts – November 26, 2019, $24,439.30, December 10, 2019, $26,841.16, 
December 24, 2019, $6,906.40, January 14, 2020, $36,181.69

Melzer moved, Heck seconded
A Roll Call was held and the Motion 
CARRIED, to approve payment of the bills for November 26, 2019, $24,439.30, December 10, 
2019, $26,841.16, December 24, 2019, $6,906.40, January 14, 2020, $36,181.69

NEW BUSINESS.

1. Awarding of Firearms to Rick Weise – Consistent with past Department protocol, Rick 
Weise was awarded his duty firearm upon retirement.  He will have to register the gun in 
the community in which he now resides.

2. Robberies – There were a couple of robberies in the area which appear to be unrelated.  
One took place at a local gas station while the other incident was a pedestrian.  The 
Detective Bureau continues to investigate these two events.

Commission Meeting Minutes
Page –2



Members of the Audience

ADJOURNMENT 

Since there was no further business to come before the Commission, there was a motion to 
adjourn the meeting at 6:51 p.m. 

Melzer moved, Heck seconded,
CARRIED, to adjourn meeting at 6:51 p.m.

Laura Allen
Administrative Assistant
Wyandotte Police Department 

Commission Meeting Minutes
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Approved as of 1/21/2020 

CITY OF WYANDOTTE 

MINUTES OF THE TAX INCREMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY (TIFA) 

The meeting of the Board of Directors of the TIFA was called to order by Chairman Charles Mix on Tuesday, 

October 15, 2019 at 8:38 AM in the City of Wyandotte Council Chambers, 3200 Biddle Avenue, Wyandotte, 

Michigan.  Roll call produced the following: 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Melissa Armatis, Todd Drysdale, Joe Maher, Charles Mix, Stephanie 

Badalamenti, Paul LaManes and Larry Garmo 

BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT: Al Sliwinski (Excused) 

Minutes of Previous Meeting (August 20th, 2019) 

The minutes of the regular meeting of August 20, 2019, were reviewed by the Board and approved to be 

received and placed on file through a motion by Member Badalamenti, supported by Member Armatis.    

The motion passed unanimously with no objections. 

Presentations/Persons in Attendance - None 

Communications/Resolutions  

Communication from Paul L. LaManes-TIFA Secretary relative to the 2020 TIFA Meeting Schedule.  

Discussion ensued regarding the requirements of the Open Meetings Act, (Act 267 of 1976) and the 

approval of the meeting schedule.  Motion by Member Badalamenti, supported by Member Maher to 

approve the TIFA meeting schedule for calendar 2020 as presented with the meetings to take place at 

8:30 AM on the third Tuesday of each month.  The motion passed with no objections. 

Closed Session 

Motion was made by Member Badalamenti, supported by Member Garmo to adjourn at the end of the 

Brownfield Redevelopment Authority (BRDA) meeting to move into closed session for the purpose of 

considering the purchase of real property by TIFA. 

    YEAS   MEMBER   NAYS 

  __X__    Armatis    _____  

  __X__    Badalamenti   _____    

  __X__    Drysdale                 _____ 

  __X__   Garmo    _____ 

  __X__   LaManes   _____ 

  __X__   Maher    _____ 

  __X__   Mix    _____ 

  _____   Sliwinski   _____ 



         

ABSTAIN ____________________________________ 

  ABSENT __Sliwinski____________________________             

_7_ Yeas; __ Nays; __ Abstention(s). 

Motion _X_ passes; ____fails. 

 

Other/Old Business 

Chairman Mix discussed that Council approved the FY20 operating budget approved by the TIFA board at 

the August 2019 meeting and the various projects TIFA is funding that benefit the City. 

Late Items 

None 

Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the TIFA Board will be held Tuesday, November 19th, 2019 at 8:30 AM. 

Adjournment 

Motion by Member Badalamenti and Supported by Member Armatis for the TIFA meeting to be adjourned 

at 8:46 AM by, no objections. 

Paul L. LaManes, Secretary 



 

 

Unapproved as of 1/21/2020 

CITY OF WYANDOTTE 

MINUTES OF THE TAX INCREMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY (TIFA) 

The meeting of the Board of Directors of the TIFA was called to order by Chairman Charles Mix on 

Tuesday, January 21, 2020 at 8:36 AM in the City of Wyandotte Council Chambers, 3200 Biddle Avenue, 

Wyandotte, Michigan.  Roll call produced the following: 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Melissa Armatis, Todd Drysdale, Joe Maher, Charles Mix and Paul LaManes  

BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT: Al Sliwinski (Excused), Larry Garmo (Excused), Stephanie Badalamenti 

(Excused) 

Minutes of Previous Meeting (October 15, 2019) 

The minutes of the regular meeting of October 15, 2019, were reviewed by the Board and approved to 

be received and placed on file through a motion by Member Armatis, supported by Member Maher.    

The motion passed unanimously with no objections. 

Presentations/Persons in Attendance - None 

Communications/Resolutions  

Communication from Greg Mayhew, City Engineer regarding funding for the Community Garden - Phase 

II.  Discussion ensued regarding particulars of the project including that this will be the final phase.  

Motion by Member Armatis, supported by Member Maher to approve the funding for the Community 

Garden Phase II and amend the FY20 budget for TIFA to include the cost to complete the Community 

Garden in the amount of $34,000, utilizing account # 492-200-850-522.  The motion passed with no 

objections. 

Other/Old Business 

Communication from the City Clerk regarding the annual Public Officials Disclosure Statement.  

Discussion ensued, the disclosure statements are to be notarized and are due back to the City Clerk by 

April 28, 2020.   

Late Items 

None 

Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the TIFA Board will be held Tuesday, February 18, 2020 at 8:30 AM. 

Adjournment 

Motion by Member Armatis and Supported by Member Maher for the TIFA meeting to be adjourned at 

8:44 AM by, no objections. 

Paul L. LaManes, Secretary 










	 CALL TO ORDER
	 PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
	 ROLL CALL
	 PRESENTATIONS
	 PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS
	 PUBLIC HEARINGS
	 UNFINISHED BUSINESS
	 CALL TO THE PUBLIC
	 CONSENT AGENDA
	1. Approval of City Council Meeting Minutes - 1/13/20
	Resolution
	01 13 2020


	 NEW BUSINESS
	2. Citizen Communication - C. Kile
	Resolution
	CITIZEN COMM-C. KILE

	3. Reconsider Demolition Order - 3227 4th St.
	Resolution
	CITIZEN COMM-3227 4th St

	4. Hiring of Full-time Animal Control Officer
	Request for Council Action Form
	Resolution
	ACO Letter to Commission-Job Application

	5. Promotions within the Police Department
	Request for Council Action Form
	Resolution
	Communication to Police Commission for Promotion Approval

	6. Use of Old City Hall 3131 Biddle Avenue - Wyandott
	Request for Council Action Form
	Resolution
	Jaycees Haunted House Permit

	7. Contract Employee Code Official
	Request for Council Action Form
	Resolution
	MOA Thomas Kerr
	MOA Wally Czarnik
	MOA Tim Thompson

	8. Annual Review of the Outdoor Cafe Applicants
	Request for Council Action Form
	Resolution
	Annual Renewal Application Outdoor Cafe 2020
	Inspection Checklist Outdoor Cafe 2020
	Insurance Requirements Outdoor CAfe 2020
	Outdoor Cafe Application 2020

	9. Annual Fees for Refuse
	Request for Council Action Form
	Resolution
	2019-2020 Existing and Proposed Dumpster Fees

	10. Sale of Former 302 Riverbank
	Request for Council Action Form
	Resolution
	1st Amendment to Purchase Agreement 302 Riverbank

	11. Acquisition of Property - 425-429 St. Johns
	Request for Council Action Form
	Resolution
	425-429 St. Johns Purchase Agreement 

	12. Contract For Exchange of Property for New Developm
	Request for Council Action Form
	Resolution
	Northline Biddle LLC Request for Exchange of Property
	Contract For Exchange of Real Estate
	Contract For Exchange of Real Estate Exhibits A thru E
	First Amendment to Easement Agreement January 27 2020

	13. Special Assessment District (SAD #944A)
	Request for Council Action Form
	Resolution
	Final SAD 944A Roll 2019 RCA


	 BILLS & ACCOUNTS
	 
	Resolution
	January 23, 2020


	 REPORTS & MINUTES
	 Beautification Commission 1/08/2020
	Beautification Commission Minutes, Draft, Jan. 8, 2020

	 BRDA Board 10/15/2019 & 1/21/2020
	BRDA Meeting 10-15-2019, 1-21-2020

	 Cultural and Historical Commission 12/12/2019
	December 2019 Commission Minutes

	 Downtown Development Authority 12/10/2019
	December 2019 DDA meeting mins

	 Police Commission 1/14/2020
	January 14 2020

	 TIFA Board 10/15/2019, 1/21/2020
	TIFA Meeting 10-15-2019, 1-21-2020

	 WMS Commission 1/8/2020
	WMS Commission Minutes Signed 1-8-2020

	 WMS Commission 1/22/2020
	WMS Commission Minutes Signed 1-22-2020


	 REMARKS OF THE MAYOR, COUNCIL, & ELECTED OFFICIALS
	 NEXT MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL:
	 ADJOURNMENT



